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Financial Results 1H18


P&L (million €) Balance Sheet (million €)


1H18 1H17 %var 1H18 FY17


Net Revenues 550.6 550.8 0.0% Goodwill 163.2 163.2


OPEX 449.4 434.3 3.5% Other intangible assets 140.6 135.5


EBITDA 101.3 116.5 -13.1% Property pland and equipment 69.4 65.2


Amortization 9.5 8.7 9.0% Deferred tax assets 267.5 267.5


Impairment and disposals 0.1 -0.1 n/a Non current assets 640.7 631.4


EBIT 91.7 107.8 -15.0% Programming rights and inventories 345.5 390.9


Financial results -1.9 -1.2 -59.7% Trade and other receivables 285.6 276.4


Net Income from investing in other entities -0.3 -0.8 64.6% Other current assets 30.8 18.4


PBT 89.5 105.9 -15.5% Current tax assets 12.8 7.3


Taxes 20.2 21.6 -6.4% Cash and cash equivalents 3.0 25.0


Net Profit 69.3 84.3 -17.8% Current assets 677.7 718.0


TOTAL ASSETS 1,318.4 1,349.4


P&L by division (million €) Equity 447.4 446.2


1H18 1H17 %var Debt to financial institutions 169.2 190.2


Net Revenues Audiovisual 513.8 513.8 0.0% Other non-current liabilities 16.5 7.3


Net Revenues Radio 42.2 42.4 -0.3% Deferred tax liabilities 28.5 28.6


Eliminations -5.4 -5.4 Non current liabilities 214.1 226.0


Total Net Revenues 550.6 550.8 0.0% Debt to financial institutions 72.5 74.4


OPEX Audiovisual 421.6 406.8 3.6% Trade and otther creditors 455.1 477.1


OPEX Radio 33.1 32.9 0.7% Other current liabiliites 108.9 125.7


Eliminations -5.4 -5.4 Current tax liabilities 20.3 0.0


Total OPEX 449.4 434.3 3.5% Current liabilities 656.9 677.2


EBITDA Audiovisual 92.2 107.1 -13.9% TOTAL LIABILTIES 1,318.4 1,349.4


EBITDA Radio 9.1 9.4 -3.8%


Total EBITDA 101.3 116.5 -13.1% Cash Flow (million €)


EBITDA Mg Audiovisual (%) 17.9% 20.8% 1H18 1H17


EBITDA Mg Radio (%) 21.5% 22.3% PBT 89.5 105.9


Total EBITDA Mg (%) 18.4% 21.2% Adjustments 18.5 7.9


Change in working capital -8.9 -10.6


KPI's Income tax (paid)/refunded -5.6 -1.9


1H18 1H17 var Net Cash Flows from operating activities 93.5 101.1


TV Investments -32.3 -24.9


Market share (%) - Infoadex 41.6% 42.3% -0.7 Divestitures 11.0 0.1


Audience Share (%) - Kantar Media 26.7% 26.7% 0.0 Net Cash Flows from investing activities -21.2 -24.9


- Antena 3 12.3% 12.9% -0.6 Financial expenses paid -2.1 -2.3


- laSexta 6.9% 6.4% 0.5 Dividens paid -67.5 -56.2


- Neox 2.3% 2.4% -0.1 Financing of associates and related parties -1.8 -0.3


- Nova 2.4% 2.2% 0.2 Bank borrowings -22.9 2.8


- Mega 1.6% 1.8% -0.2 Net Cash Flows from financing activities -94.2 -56.1


- Atreseries 1.2% 1.0% 0.2 Net increase / decrease in cash -22.0 20.2


Power Ratio (x) 1.55            1.59            Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period 25.0 1.6


Radio Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 3.0 21.7


No. Listeners (thousands) - EGM 3,875 4,091


Digital


Unique Users (mill) - Comscore (end of period: 


june) 19.289 15.907


Financial and market data


1H18 1H17 %var


Net Financial Debt (mill €) 238.7 161.2 48.1%


No. Of outstanding shares 225,732,800 225,732,800 0.0%


Price / Share end of period ( €) 7.21 10.24 -29.6%


Market Cap end of period (mill €) 1,628 2,312 -29.6%








Resultados financieros 1S18


P&L (millones de €) Balance (millones de €)


1S18 1S17 %var 1S18 12M17


Ingresos Netos 550,6 550,8 0,0% Fondo de comercio 163,2 163,2


Gastos de Explotación 449,4 434,3 3,5% Otros activos intangibles 140,6 135,5


EBITDA 101,3 116,5 -13,1% Inmovilizado material y otros activos no corrientes 69,4 65,2


Amortización inmovilizado 9,5 8,7 9,0% Activos por impuesto diferido 267,5 267,5


Deterioro y enajenación de inmovilizado 0,1 -0,1 n/a Activos no corrientes 640,7 631,4


EBIT 91,7 107,8 -15,0% Derechos de programas y existencias 345,5 390,9


Resultado financiero -1,9 -1,2 -59,7% Deudores comerciales y otros deudores 285,6 276,4


Resultado de participadas -0,3 -0,8 64,6% Otros activos corrientes 30,8 18,4


BAI 89,5 105,9 -15,5% Activo por impuesto corriente 12,8 7,3


Impuestos 20,2 21,6 -6,4% Efectivo y otros medios líquidos equivalentes 3,0 25,0


Beneficio Neto 69,3 84,3 -17,8% Activos corrientes 677,7 718,0


TOTAL ACTIVO 1.318,4 1.349,4


P&L por divisiones (millones de €) Patrimonio Neto 447,4 446,2


1S18 1S17 %var Deudas con entidades de crédito 169,2 190,2


Ingresos Audiovisual 513,8 513,8 0,0% Otros pasivos no corrientes 16,5 7,3


Ingresos Radio 42,2 42,4 -0,3% Pasivos por impuestos diferidos 28,5 28,6


Eliminaciones -5,4 -5,4 Pasivos no corrientes 214,1 226,0


Total Ingresos Netos 550,6 550,8 0,0% Deudas con entidades de crédito 72,5 74,4


Gastos Audiovisual 421,6 406,8 3,6% Acreedores comerciales y otros acreedores 455,1 477,1


Gastos Radio 33,1 32,9 0,7% Otros pasivos corrientes 108,9 125,7


Eliminaciones -5,4 -5,4 Pasivo por impuesto corrientes 20,3 0,0


Total Gastos 449,4 434,3 3,5% Pasivos corrientes 656,9 677,2


EBITDA Audiovisual 92,2 107,1 -13,9% TOTAL PASIVO 1.318,4 1.349,4


EBITDA Radio 9,1 9,4 -3,8%


Total EBITDA 101,3 116,5 -13,1% Cash Flow (millones de €)


Mg. EBITDA Audiovisual (%) 17,9% 20,8% 1S18 1S17


Mg. EBITDA Radio (%) 21,5% 22,3% BAI 89,5 105,9


Total Mg. EBITDA (%) 18,4% 21,2% Ajustes del resultado 18,5 7,9


Cambios en el capital circulante -8,9 -10,6


Magnitudes operativas Impuestos sobre sociedades (pagados)/devueltos -5,6 -1,9


1S18 1S17 var Flujo neto de  actividades de explotación 93,5 101,1


TV Inversiones -32,3 -24,9


Cuota de mercado (%) - Infoadex 41,6% 42,3% -0,7 Desinversiones 11,0 0,1


Cuota de audiencia (%) - Kantar Media 26,7% 26,7% 0,0 Flujo neto de actividades de inversión -21,2 -24,9


- Antena 3 12,3% 12,9% -0,6 Gastos financieros pagados -2,1 -2,3


- laSexta 6,9% 6,4% 0,5 Dividendos pagados -67,5 -56,2


- Neox 2,3% 2,4% -0,1 Financiación empresas asociadas y vinculadas -1,8 -0,3


- Nova 2,4% 2,2% 0,2 Financiación bancaria -22,9 2,8


- Mega 1,6% 1,8% -0,2 Flujo neto de  actividades de financiación -94,2 -56,1


- Atreseries 1,2% 1,0% 0,2 Aumento/Disminución neta del efectivo -22,0 20,2


Power Ratio (x) 1,55 1,59 Efectivo  al comienzo del ejercicio 25,0 1,6


Radio Efectivo al final del ejercicio 3,0 21,7


No. Oyentes (miles) - EGM 3.875 4.091
Digital


Usuarios Únicos (mill) - Comscore (fin del periodo: 
junio) 19,289 15,907


Datos financieros y de mercado


1S18 1S17 %var


Deuda Financiera Neta (mill €) 238,7 161,2 48,1%


Nº Acciones en circulación 225.732.800 225.732.800 0%


Precio por Acción fin del periodo ( €) 7,21 10,24 -30%
Capitalización bursátil (mill €) 1.628 2.312 -30%
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H1 18 Highlights


 According to external estimates, Total Ad market was nearly flat (~1%) 
with TV down by -1% and Radio up to near +4%.


 Atresmedia achieved 26.7% audience share in Total Individuals and 
28.6% in the Commercial Target, both in line with last year despite 
competing against FIFA World Cup rights in other FTA channels.


 Atresmedia TV’s market share reached 42% (power ratio of 1.6x)


 Atresmedia Radio retained an average daily audience of near 4 mill 
listeners


 Atresmedia’s Net revenue amounted to €551 mill, same than in H117


 OPEX stood at €449 mill; +3.5% yoy


 EBITDA of €101 mill; -13.1% below H1 17


 Net Profit reached €69 mill (-15 mill euros vs H1 17)


 Total Net Debt stood at €239 mill (in line with Dec 17)
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1H 18 Financial Summary


1
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 According to external estimates, Total Ad market was flattish in H1 18
 TV Ad market was slightly negative yoy while Radio outperformed the overall 


market


Advertising market in Spain


TV 


Media


Source: Infoadex & I2p (ArceMedia)


Newspapers


Cinema


Sunday suppl.


Magazines


Outdoor


Total


Radio


Infoadex


-6.2%


+4.5%


-6.2%


-4.5%


+1.2%


+0.6%


+3.5%


-1.0%


I2p


-6.3%


+8.6%


-7.5%


-6.5%


+0.8%


+0.4%


+4.2%


-1.1%


Internet +11.7% +11.1%
*


* Digital excluding Social Networks


**


**
Total media excluding Social Networks
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<<<


<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<


<<Net Revenues 550.6


EBITDA 101.3


Net profit 69.3


H1 18 H1 17


+0.0%


-13.1%


YoY


-17.8%


OPEX 449.4 +3.5%


Atresmedia


H1 18 Results in € mill: P&L


EBITDA Margin 18.4%


Net profit Margin 12.6%


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements


* Smartclip was included within the consolidation perimeter as of July 1st, 2017


EBIT 91.7 -15.0%


EBIT Margin 16.6%


550.8


116.5


84.3


434.3


21.2%


15.3%


107.8


19.6%


536.9


100.4


H1 18


-2.5%


-13.8%


YoY


436.5 +0.5%


18.7%


90.9 -15.7%


16.9%


Ex-Smartclip *







6H1 18  Results


 Total Net Revenues stood at €550.6 mill, 0.0% yoy
 Audiovisual revenues were €513.8 mill (flat yoy)
 Radio revenues totaled €42.2 mill (-0.3% yoy) 


Atresmedia: Net revenues by segment


551
514


42


551
514


42


In € mill


0.0%


0.0%


-0.3%


Net Revenues


H1 17 H1 18 H1 17 H1 18 H1 17 H1 18


Total Group Audiovisual Radio


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements


Eliminations are not included
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 Total OPEX was €449.4 million, +3.5% yoy
 Audiovisual expenses reached 421.6 (+3.6% yoy)
 Radio expenses: €33.1 mill (+0.7% yoy) 


Atresmedia: OPEX by segment


434
407


33


449
422


33


In € mill


+3.5%


+3.6%


+0.7%


OPEX


H1 17 H1 18 H1 17 H1 18 H1 17 H1 18


Total Group Audiovisual Radio


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements


Eliminations are not included
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Atresmedia: EBITDA 


EBITDA evolution


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements


In € mill


116.5


101.2


-14.9 -0.4


H1 17 EBITDA Audiovisual Radio H1 18 EBITDA


 EBITDA mostly declined due to Audiovisual
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Atresmedia: Cash flow & Debt position


Cash flow


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements


In € mill


-240


-168


-239


+93


-21


-71


2017  Net


debt


Operating


CF


Investing


CF


Dividends &


Others


H1 18 Net


debt


 Total net debt reached €239 million vs €240 million at Dec-2017
 Total net debt/last 12 months EBITDA = 1.3x


Credit facilities


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements


In €mill


458


Drawn


Undrawn


53%


47%


Total available
credit facilities


Cash
3


Net 
Debt


239
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Total Net Rev. 513.8 513.8


EBITDA 92.2 107.1


EBIT 83.7 99.4


H1 18 H1 17


0.0%


-13.9%


YoY


-15.8%


OPEX 421.6 406.8 +3.6%


Atresmedia Audiovisual


H1 18 Results in € mill: P&L


EBITDA Margin 17.9% 20.8%


EBIT Margin 16.3% 19.4%


Source: Atresmedia`s financial statements







11H1 18  Results


237 242


52 55


57 56


60 68


 Audiovisual Net Revenues flat yoy: TV revs down offset by increase in digital
 OPEX up by 3.6%: higher programming and personnel costs basically due to 


the consolidation of Smartclip.


Audiovisual: Breakdown


Programming
costs & Others


Personnel


Variable


OPEX breakdown


+13.2%


-3.0%


+2.3%


Net Revenue breakdown


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements


In € mill In € mill


456 443


6 21
32 32
19 17-11.6%


x3.4


-2.7%
TV


Content


Others


514 5140.0% 407
422+3.6%


Digital
Overheads


+6.1%


-1.7%


H118 H118H117 H117
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TV Advertising market


Gross Total TV Advertising by quarter (yoy growth) 


-16%


-10%


-3%


6%


3%


8%


22%


13%
12%


8%


3% 3%


6%


11%


1%
3%


4%


-3%


3%
1%


-4%


2%


Q1 13 Q2 13 Q3 13 Q4 13 Q1 14 Q2 14 Q3 14 Q4 14 Q1 15 Q2 15 Q3 15 Q4 15 Q1 16 Q2 16 Q3 16 Q4 16 Q1 17 Q2 17 Q3 17 Q4 17 Q1 18 Q2 18


FY13=-6%


FY15=+6%


Source: Infoadex


FY14=+11% FY16=+6% FY17=+1%


 Positive Q2 18 (+2%) was not strong enough to offset weak Q1 18
 H1 18 was slightly below yoy levels (-1%)


H1 18=-1%







13H1 18  Results


TV Advertising market by category


 Good performance in Autos, Beauty & Hygiene and Finance but not 
sufficient to offset yoy decline in Food, Telecom and Others


Source: Internal estimates


TV Ad market by H1 18
TV Ad market by category


Market share H1 18


Beauty


11%


Food


11%


Autos


16%


Telecom


8%Retail


9%


Finance


12%


Health


5%


Beverages


6%


Others


23%


*Others: Cleaning, Leisure & sports, energy,….


7%


-6%


4%


-5%


-2%


10%


-10%


11%


-9%


Beauty & Hygiene


Food


Automotive


Telecom


Retail


Finance


Health


Others*


Beverages


Market = -1.0%
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In € mill
Quarterly evolution by category


 High dispersion among categories and quarters persists


11% 16% 11% 9% 12% 5% 8% 6% 23%Weight
H1 18


TV Advertising market by category: Quarterly evolution


Source: Internal estimates


-4%


4%
4%


-8%


4%


-10% -9%


-25%


-8%
-4%


-7%


4%


10%


3%


15%


-11%


-2%


34%


-10%


2%


Food Autos Beauty Retail Finance Health Telecom Beverages Others TOTAL


Q1 Q2
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Atresmedia market positioning


 Atresmedia market share stood at near 42% according to Infoadex
 Best power ratio in the industry


Source: Infoadex


Ad share positioning


In %


H1 17 H1 18


42.3% 41.6%-0.7pp


Power ratio


Market share


x1.6 x1.6


A3M
41.6%


MSE
43.6%


Forta
4.5%


Other 
FTAs
5.7%


Pay TV
4.6%


TV ad market
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Television: Ad revenues breakdown in H1 18


H1 18 Key factors 


∆ 
Audience


∆ 
Inventory


∆ 
TV viewing*


∆ GRPs ∆ Price


∆ Gross Ad. Revenue


-3%
∆ Gross Ad. Revenue


-3%


Source: Internal estimates


0%


-5%


5%


2%


-5%


∆ GRPs


* Includes new metrics on guests
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Net Revenues 42.2 42.3


EBITDA 9.1 9.4


EBIT 8.0 8.4


H1 18 H1 17


-0.3%


-3.8%


YoY


-5.2%


OPEX 33.1 32.9 +0.7%


Atresmedia Radio


H1 18 Results in € mill: P&L


EBITDA Margin 21.5% 22.3%


EBIT Margin 18.9% 19.9%


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements
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Atresmedia Radio


Atresmedia Radio vs Radio market Revenues breakdown in H1 18


 Atresmedia Radio’s revenues declined by 0.3% yoy
 OPEX increased 0.7% in H1 18


73%
57%


27%
43%


Source: Internal estimates 


Talk


H1 18 yoy growth


Radio market Revenues
(Infoadex)


-0.3%


Revenues OPEX


+0.7%


Music


By format By market


Local


National


+3.5%


EBITDA -3.8%
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H1 18 AUDIOVISUAL business summary
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TV viewing


Source: Kantar Media. Non linear TV viewing includes +7 days viewing through 
TV set (TV viewing on desktops, tablet or mobile devices not included)


Average daily TV viewing 
In hours


1H09 1H10 1H11 1H12 1H13 1H14 1H15 1H16 1H17 1H18


Linear + Non linear Linear


85%


12%


1% 2%
Online video


Linear TV


4h 31min
May 18


Average daily viewing 
In %


VoD
Time shift


Source: Kantar Media & Comscore


* Linear TV doesn’t includes guests metrics


3h 50’


3h 56’


4h 09’ incl. guests


 Linear TV viewing remains at near 4h per viewer/day
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12.9


6.4


2.4 2.2 1.8
1.0


26.7


12.3


6.9


2.3
2.4


1.6 1.2


26.7


1H 17 1H 18


Audience group


-0.6 +0.2-0.1 +0.2 0.0


In % 


 Atresmedia repeated audience levels despite the impact of FIFA World Cup 


Source: Kantar Media. Total Individuals (4y+)


+0.5 -0.2


Television: Atresmedia audience share
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16.6 17.0 16.2 17.2 16.6


30.5
29.8 29.2


28.1
29.1


27.4 26.8 26.7 26.5 26.7


H116 H216 H117 H217 H118


14.3 14.5
13.2 13.9 13.3


31.1 30.9 30.4 29.6 30.6


30.2
29.1 28.8


28.2
28.6


H116 H216 H117 H217 H118


Source: Kantar Media. Total Individuals (4y+) Source: Kantar Media. Commercial Target (25-59 y), >10,000 inhabitants


Audience Share Total Individuals Aud. Share by Commercial Target


In % In % 


 Atresmedia achieved 26.7% audience share in Total Individuals and 28.6% 
in Commercial Target


Television: Groups audience share
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10.0 10.2 10.2 10.6 10.7


15.1


13.7 13.8


12.7


14.2


13.0
12.6


12.9


11.7
12.3


H116 H216 H117 H217 H118


Source: Kantar Media. Total Individuals (4y+) Source: Kantar Media. Commercial Target (25-59 y), >10,000 inhabitants 


In % In % 


 Antena 3 achieved 12.3% in Total Individuals and 12.0% in Commercial 
Target


8.7 8.9
8.4 8.7 8.7


14.0


13.0 12.7
12.1


13.5


13.2


12.3 12.7


11.4
12.0


H116 H216 H117 H217 H118


Audience Share Total Individuals Aud. Share by Commercial Target


Television: Core channels audience share
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7.3
7.1 7.2


7.6 7.7


6.7 6.4
6.2


6.1


6.4


7.4


6.8
6.4


7.1


6.9


H116 H216 H117 H217 H118


Source: Kantar Media. Total Individuals (4y+) Source: Kantar Media. Commercial Target (25-59 y), >10,000 inhabitants


Audience Share Total Individuals Aud. Share by Commercial Target


In % In % 


 La Sexta outperformed again its main commercial competitor


5.4
5.2


5.4


5.9 6.0


7.7
7.4


7.3


7.2


7.7


8.5


7.7


7.1


7.8


7.5


H116 H216 H117 H217 H118


Television: Tier II channels audience share
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Source: Kantar Media 


 Atresmedia’s complementary channels keep positive trend, best among 
commercial channels (+0.1pp yoy)


Audience share 24h; Total Individuals: 4+


* Channels launched in 2016


In %


0.4


0.4


0.9


2.0


2.8


3.0


5.9


9.2


7.4


0.3


0.3


0.8


2.0


2.6


2.8


5.9


8.5


7.5


Ten


RMadrid


Dkiss


13TV


Veo


Net


TVE


MSE


A3M


H1 18


H1 17


Complementary channels’ audience share


Channels


+0.1


-0.7


+0.0


-0.2


-0.2


+0.0


-0.1


-0.1


-0.1


*


*


*


*


*


-0.6


Television: Complementary channels audience share
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 Monthly unique users increased by 18% up to 27 mill in H1 18
 Atresmedia: Leading in unique users among TV broadcasters 


Unique Users yoy


Source: Adobe Analytics


Monthly average in mill users


23.0


27.1


H1 18


H1 17
Jan 16 Jun 18


+18%


Source: Comscore


19.3


10.5


7.5


Digital: Unique Users


11.0


10.6


7.6


Jun 17
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 Atresplayer achieves 2.8 mill users in monthly average
 Flooxer reaches 0.5 mill users /month in June


Registrations
(Jun 18)


Apps
Downloads
(Jun 18)  


KPIs


11.7 


mill


5.7


mill


Videoplayers
Users
(H118 monthly
avg)  


2.8 


mill


KPIs


Videoplayers
Users (Jun 18)  


0.5 


mill


Source: Comscore & internal estimates


Long form video 
platform


Short form video 
platform


Digital: Atresplayer & Flooxer
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 Up to 53 mill subscribers in our international channels


In mill suscribers


Production & Content sales: Atresmedia International


≈19


x2.8 ≈53


14
22


5


21


10


H1 14 H1 18
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Atresmedia Cinema in H1 18


 Atresmedia Films accounted for 32% of total revenues generated by Spanish 
films in H1 18


Production & Content sales: Atresmedia Cinema
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H1 18 RADIO business summary


2







31H1 18  Results


Atresmedia Radio


Source: EGM Surveys Monday to Friday  (.000) ( Moving average). 


Listeners evolution


 Atresmedia Radio retains near to 4 mill listeners/day


In thousand of listerners


4,319
4,119 4,153 4,106 4,091 4,012 3,947 3,875


2,136


1,902 1,920 1,910


1,922 1,898 1,961 1,975


1,943


1,943 1,947 1,912


1,871
1,805 1,713


1,651


240 274 286 284 298 309 273 249


1st 16 2nd 16 3rd 16 1st 17 2nd 17 3rd 17 1st 18 2nd 18
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Back up
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<<<


<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<


<<Net Revenues 298.4


EBITDA 68.0


Net profit 48.3


Q2 18 Q2 17


+2.3%


-9.6%


YoY


-13.5%


OPEX 230.4 +6.5%


Atresmedia


Q2 18 Results in € mill: P&L


EBITDA Margin 22.8%


Net profit Margin 16.2%


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements


* Smartclip was included within the consolidation perimeter as of July 1st, 2017


EBIT 63.3 -10.8%


EBIT Margin 21.2%


291.7


75.3


55.8


216.4


25.8%


19.1%


71.0


24.3%


290.8


67.4


Q2 18


-0.3%


-10.5%


YoY


223.4 +3.2%


23.2%


62.7 -11.6%


21.6%


Ex-Smartclip *
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Total Net Rev. 277.5 271.2


EBITDA 61.3 67.6


EBIT 57.1 63.8


Q2 18 Q2 17


2.3%


-9.3%


YoY


-10.5%


OPEX 216.3 203.7 +6.2%


Atresmedia Audiovisual


Q2 18 Results in € mill: P&L


EBITDA Margin 22.1% 24.9%


EBIT Margin 20.6% 23.5%


Source: Atresmedia`s financial statements
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Television: Ad revenues breakdown in Q2 18


Q2 18 Key factors 


∆ 
Audience


∆ 
Inventory


∆ 
TV viewing*


∆ GRPs ∆ Price


∆ Gross Ad. Revenue


-1%
∆ Gross Ad. Revenue


-1%


Source: Internal estimates


2%


-4%


5%


4%


-4%


∆ GRPs


* Includes new metrics on guests
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Net Revenues 23.5 23.0


EBITDA 6.8 7.7


EBIT 6.2 7.2


Q2 18 Q2 17


+2.1%


-12.2%


YoY


-13.7%


OPEX 16.7 15.3 +9.4%


Atresmedia Radio


Q2 18 Results in € mill: P&L


EBITDA Margin 28.8% 33.6%


EBIT Margin 26.5% 31.3%


Source: Atresmedia’s financial statements
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Euros (in thousands) 


     


NET REVENUE 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 12M17 


Audiovisual 242.6 271.2 188.1 276.1 978.0 


Television advertising 215.2 240.7 163.6 234.2 853.7 


Digital advertising 2.9 3.4 5.0 15.8 27.1 


Content production and distribution 17.1 15.2 14.9 19.0 66.2 


Other revenue 7.4 12.0 4.6 7.1 31.1 


Radio 19.4 23.0 17,7 23.5 83.5 


Eliminations (2.9) (2.5) (1.6) (2.5) (9.5) 


ATRESMEDIA    259.1 291.7 204.3 297.0 1,052.1 


 


     


OPERATING EXPENSES 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 12M17 


Audiovisual 203.1 203.7 158.7 227.5 793.0 


Programming costs &  other purchases  121.8 114.9 89.7 122.0 448.4 


Staff costs  25.7 26.5 26.9 27.8 106.9 


Other operating expenses 28.2 29.3 21.3 35.6 114.3 


Variable expenses linked to sales 27.4 33.1 20.8 42.1 123.3 


Radio 17.6 15.3 15.1 18.5 66.5 


Eliminations (2.9) (2.5) (1.6) (2.5) (9.5) 


ATRESMEDIA    217.8 216.4 172.2 243.5 849.9 


 


     


EBITDA 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 12M17 


Audiovisual 39.5 67.6 29.5 48.5 185.1 


Radio 1.7 7.7 2.6 5.0 17.1 


Eliminations 0 0 0 0 0 


ATRESMEDIA    41.2 75.3 32.1 53.6 202.1 


 


2017 Consolidated statements: New reporting
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Euros (in thousands) 


     


NET REVENUE 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16 12M16 


Audiovisual 230.3 276.9 180.7 260.2 948.2 


Television advertising 209.2 251.5 159.2 235.7 855.6 


Digital advertising 2.3 3.1 2.9 2.9 11.2 


Content production and distribution 13.1 12.9 13.1 12.9 52.0 


Other revenue 5.7 9.4 5.5 8.7 29.4 


Radio 18.1 23.4 17.2 23.4 82.2 


Eliminations (2.4) (2.3) (1.7) (2.7) (9.2) 


ATRESMEDIA    246.0 298.0 196.1 280.9 1,021.1 


 
     


OPERATING EXPENSES 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16 12M16 


Audiovisual 193.1 207.7 150.3 214.8 765.9 


Programme costs & other purchases  118.6 121.2 85.3 122.2 447.3 


Staff costs  25.4 27.6 26.1 27.9 107.0 


Other operating expenses 27.9 29.2 17.3 38.7 113.2 


Variable expenses linked to sales 21.2 29.7 21.6 25.9 98.4 


Radio 15.1 13.5 15.6 18.3 62.5 


Eliminations (2.4) (2.3) (1.7) (2.7) (9.2) 


ATRESMEDIA    205.8 218.8 164.1 230.4 819.1 


      


EBITDA 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16 12M16 


Audiovisual 37.3 69.2 30.4 45.4 182.3 


Radio 3.0 9.9 1.6 5.1 19.7 


Eliminations 0 0 0 0 0 


ATRESMEDIA    40.3 79.2 32.0 50.5 202.0 


 


2016 Consolidated statements: New reporting
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Legal Notice


The information contained in this presentation has not been independently verified and is, in any case, subject to


negotiation, changes and modifications.


None of the Company, its shareholders or any of their respective affiliates shall be liable for the accuracy or completeness


of the information or statements included in this presentation, and in no event may its content be construed as any type of


explicit or implicit representation or warranty made by the Company, its shareholders or any other such person. Likewise,


none of the Company, its shareholders or any of their respective affiliates shall be liable in any respect whatsoever


(whether in negligence or otherwise) for any loss or damage that may arise from the use of this presentation or of any


content therein or otherwise arising in connection with the information contained in this presentation. You may not copy or


distribute this presentation to any person.


The Company does not undertake to publish any possible modifications or revisions of the information, data or statements


contained herein should there be any change in the strategy or intentions of the Company, or occurrence of unforeseeable


facts or events that affect the Company’s strategy or intentions.


This presentation may contain forward-looking statements with respect to the business, investments, financial condition,


results of operations, dividends, strategy, plans and objectives of the Company. By their nature, forward-looking


statements involve risk and uncertainty because they reflect the Company’s current expectations and assumptions as to


future events and circumstances that may not prove accurate. A number of factors, including political, economic and


regulatory developments in Spain and the European Union, could cause actual results and developments to differ materially


from those expressed or implied in any forward-looking statements contained herein.


The information contained in this presentation does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any


ordinary shares, and neither it nor any part of it shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or


commitment whatsoever.


Investor Relations Department


Additional information


Phone: +34 91 623 46 14


E-mail: ir@atresmedia.com


Web: www.atresmediacorporacion.com
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Atresmedia's consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), taking into account 
all mandatory accounting principles and rules and measurement bases, as 
well as the alternative treatments permitted by the legislation in this 
regard. In addition, information is disclosed on the individual performance 
of the Group’s two main lines of business: Audiovisual and Radio. 
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1. HIGHLIGHTS 
 
 


1.1 Milestones and key figures  
 
 


Atresmedia. Key figures   


Operational highlights 
Jan-Jun 


2018 
Jan-Jun 


2017 


   


Total TV audience 26.7% 26.7% 


TV market share  41.6% 42.3% 


Radio listeners (thousands) (2nd EGM wave)   3,875 4,091 


Total no. employees 2,028 1,970 
 
   


Financial highlights 
Euros (in thousands) 


Jan-Jun 
2018 


Jan-Jun 
2017 


Net revenue 550,623 550,780 


EBITDA 101,252 116,503 


Profit for the period 69,268 84,264 


Net financial debt 238,686 161,153 


   


 


Atresmedia's EBITDA for the first half of 2018 totaled 101.3 
million euros, with consolidated profits of 69.3 million euros. 


 
According to Infoadex, Atresmedia Television’s market share for 
the period was 41.6%.  
 
Atresmedia Television achieved an audience share of 26.7% in the 
first half of the year, a similar figure to last year, with a prime time 
commercial target audience of 29.9%. 
 
Antena 3 achieved a 12.3% audience share in the period, with a prime 
time commercial target audience share of 13.7%. 
 
laSexta stayed ahead of its main competitor, with an average 
audience figure of 6.9% and 7.9% for commercial target audiences in 
the prime time slot.  
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The complementary channels (Neox, Nova, Mega and Atreseries) 
achieved a combined audience share of 7.5% in the six months to June 
2018, with a commercial target audience of 9.0%.  
 
According to figures from comScore, Atresmedia’s Digital business 
continued to head the internet rankings for television groups, with 
19.3 million unique visitors, and it was one of the ten most visited 
websites in Spain. 
 
Atresmedia Cine released six films, which accounted for 32% of box-
office takings for Spanish cinema in the six months to June. 
 
Atresmedia’s international channels, meanwhile, had 53 million 
subscribers. 
 
Atresmedia Radio’s stations, Onda Cero, Europa FM and Melodía FM, 
maintained their position with 3.9 million listeners, according to the 
latest study (2nd 2018 EGM wave).  


 
 


1.2 The economic climate and the market 
 
In July 2018,  the Fundación de las Cajas de Ahorros (FUNCAS) 
forecast GDP growth of 2.8% for 2018, 0.1 points up on its March 
estimate and 0.2 points higher than the January forecast. It also 
expects steady quarter-on-quarter growth (0.7% in the first and 
second quarters and 0.6% in the remaining quarters of the year). 
Domestic demand will contribute 2.5 percentage points of this growth 
while the remaining 0.3 percentage points will be driven by exports.  
 
This GDP growth of 2.8% is slightly higher than that projected by other 
bodies (the Bank of Spain and the Spanish government are forecasting 
2.7%), in line with the IMF and OECD’s projections, and a little below 
the European Commission's forecast (2.9%). 
 
The FUNCAS panel of experts has not revised its forecast for 2019 of 
2.4%.   
 
The number of new jobs created is expected to increase by 2.4% in 
2018, while the forecast for 2019 is for slower growth at 2.0%. The 
unemployment rate is expected to fall from 15.3% in 2018 to 13.6% in 
2019. 
 
The indications are that household consumption will also continue to 
grow, although less than last year. FUNCAS expects it to grow by up to 
2.4% in 2018 (0.1 points less than last year) and by 2.0% in 2019. 
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Turning to the advertising market, according to Infoadex, advertising 
investment in conventional media grew by 0.6% in January to June 
2018, compared with the same period in 2017. Television advertising 
shrank by 1.0% while radio and internet advertising grew by 3.5% and 
11.7%, respectively. 


 
 
 
 


Advertising market 


by media 


1H18 vs 


1H17 
 


Television -1.0% 


Radio 3.5% 


Internet 11.7% 


Newspapers -6.2% 


Magazines -4.5% 


Outdoor 1.2% 


Sunday supplements -6.2% 


Cinema 4.5% 


TOTAL MEDIA 0.6% 


 
 
 
 


  


Source: Infoadex 
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2. ATRESMEDIA 
 
2.1 Consolidated Income Statement  


 
 


 


  Jan-Jun Jan-Jun  Change 


Euros (in thousands) 2018 2017   


NET REVENUE 550,623 550,780 (0.0%) 


OPERATING EXPENSES 449,371 434,277 3.5% 


EBITDA 101,252 116,503 (13.1%) 


Depreciation and amortization 9,507 8,719 9.0% 
     


Impairment and disposal of property, plant and equipment 75 (64) n/a 
       


EBIT 91,669 107,849 (15.0%) 


       
Financial result (1,890) (1,184) (59.7%) 


       


Net income from investments in other entities  (282)  (797)  64.6% 


       


Profit before tax from continuing operations 89,497 105,868 (15.5%) 


Income tax 20,229 21,604 (6.4%) 
     


Profit for the period 69,268 84,264 (17.8%) 


       


 
Atresmedia is using a new reporting format as of Q1 18, grouping 
figures under two main businesses: Audiovisual and Radio. 
 
The aim is to provide greater detail and a more in-depth understanding 
of the Group’s business lines, in particular the digital business and the 
production and distribution of content included in  the Audiovisual 
business. Pro forma statements for 2016 and 2017 are included in 
Appendices at the end of this report. 
 
A pro forma consolidated income statement for the first half excluding 
the Smartclip business, incorporated in the Group’s scope of 
consolidation in July 2017, is also disclosed in an Appendix.  
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2.1.1 Net revenue 
 
Atresmedia's net revenue for the six months to June 2018 totaled 
550.6 million euros, in line with the revenues for the same period of 
2017.  
 
 


Net revenue by business 
(thousand euros) 


Jan-Jun 
2018 


Jan-Jun 
2017 Change 


Audiovisual 513,773 513,842 (0.0%) 


Radio 42,220 42,354 (0.3%) 


Eliminations (5,370) (5,416)  
      


ATRESMEDIA    550,623 550,780 (0.0%) 


  
 
The conventional advertising market has grown by 0.6% according to 
Infoadex. 
 
Excluding Smartclip, the Group’s revenues fell by 2.5%. 
 
 


2.1.2 Operating expenses  
 
Operating expenses for the first half of 2018 were 3.5% higher than 
for the same period in 2017. This increase is mainly due to the 
incorporation of Smartclip. 
 
 
 


Operating expenses by 
business (thousand euros) 


Jan-Jun 
2018 


Jan-Jun 
2017 


Change 


 
Audiovisual 421,604 406,779 3.6% 


Radio 33,137 32,914 0.7% 


Eliminations (5,370) (5,416) 
 


   
ATRESMEDIA    449,371 434,277 3.5% 
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Operating expenses by type 
(thousand euros) 


Jan-Jun 
2018 


Jan-Jun 
2017 


Change 


Programming and others 242,140 236,742 2.3% 


Personnel costs 68,022 65,456 3.9% 


Other operating expenses 76,185 77,061 (1.1%) 


Variable expenses linked to sales 68,394 60,433 13.2% 


Eliminations (5,370) (5,416) 
 


 
   


OPERATING EXPENSES 449,371 434,277 3.5% 


 
 
Excluding Smartclip, the Group's expenses grew by 0.5%, mainly due 
to higher programming costs. The Group has strengthened its 
programming schedule throughout the second quarter, a period of high 
advertising spending, boosting audience figures by 0.4 percentage 
points compared with the same period last year, from 26.2% to 
26.6%, despite the broadcasting of the FIFA World Cup on other 
channels. 
 
 
 


2.1.3 Operating earnings and margins 
 
EBITDA in the six months to June 2018 was 101.3 million euros, 
representing a margin on net revenues of 18.4%. 
 
 


 


EBITDA (thousands of 
euros) 


 
Jan-Jun 


2018 
Jan-Jun 


2017 


Audiovisual   92,169   107,063 


Margin on net revenue 17.9% 20.8% 


Radio   9,083   9,440 


Margin on net revenue 21.5% 22.3% 


TOTAL ATRESMEDIA   101,252   116,503 


Margin on net revenue 18.4% 21.2% 


 
 
EBITDA for the second quarter of 2018 was 68.0 million euros, with a 
margin on net revenue of 22.8%. 
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EBIT for the first half of 2018 totaled 91.7 million euros, in comparison 
with 107.8 million euros for the same period in 2017.  
 
 
 


EBIT (thousands of euros)   


Jan-Jun 
2018 


Jan-Jun 
2017 


Audiovisual   83,687   99,431 


Margin on net revenue 16.3% 19.4% 


Radio   7,983   8,418 


Margin on net revenue 18.9% 19.9% 


TOTAL ATRESMEDIA   91,669   107,849 


Margin on net revenue 16.6% 19.6% 


 
 
 
2.1.4 Profit before tax 
 
The Group reported financial losses of 1.9 million euros. This result 
reflects an improvement in the effective cost of debt offset by a 
negative timing effect linked to exchange differences. 
  
Profit before tax for the first half of 2018 totaled 89.5 million euros, 
compared to 105.9 million euros for the same period last year.  
 
 
 


2.1.5 Consolidated profit for the period 
 
Consolidated profit for the first half of 2018 was 69.3 million euros. 
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2.2 Consolidated Balance Sheet 
 


30 June  
31 


December 


Euros (in thousands) 


 
2018 2017 


ASSETS 


Goodwill 163,223 163,223 


Other intangible assets 140,599 135,524 


Property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets 69,371 65,179 


Deferred tax assets 267,498 267,493 


NON-CURRENT ASSETS 640,691 631,419 


Programming rights and inventories  345,478 390,937 


Trade and other receivables 285,622 276,394 


Other current assets 30,763 18,383 


Current tax assets 12,842 7,288 


Cash and cash equivalents 3,037 25,026 


CURRENT ASSETS 677,742 718,028 


TOTAL ASSETS 1,318,433 1,349,447 


LIABILITIES 


Share capital  169,300   169,300 


Issue premium  38,304   38,304 


Legal and statutory reserves  42,475   42,475 


Retained earnings  202,706   252,730 


Treasury shares  (8,810)   (8,810) 


Interim dividend  0   (49,487) 


Other equity instruments  2,798   2,298 


Remeasurements and other  626   (576) 


     


EQUITY 447,399 446,234 


Debt to financial institutions  169,193 190,229 


Other non-current liabilities 16,453 7,263 


Deferred tax liabilities 28,490 28,554 


NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 214,136 226,046 


Debt to financial institutions  72,530 74,355 


Trade and other creditors 455,141 
 


477,120 


Other current liabilities  108,886  125,692 


Current tax liabilities 20,341 0 


CURRENT LIABILITIES 656,898 677,167 
 


TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,318,433 1,349,447 
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The Group's net financial debt is 238.7 million euros, a similar figure to 
that reported at 31 December 2017. 
 
A final dividend of €0.30/share was distributed in June against 2017 
results. The total amount distributed was 67.5 million euros. 
 
On 11 July 2018 Atresmedia successfully completed a 75 million US 
dollar notes issuance, maturing in five years and bearing a semi-
annual coupon of 4.48%, payable in US dollars, and a further 125 
million US dollar notes issuance, maturing in seven years and bearing 
a semi-annual coupon of 4.75%, also payable in US dollars. These 
issues were placed with institutional US investors. The Group has 
applied to list the notes on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. The issues 
were hedged using cross-currency swaps so the Group's obligations 
are maintained at fixed exchange rates and interest rates in euros. 
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2.3 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement  
 
At 30 June 2018 net cash flows from operating activities were positive, 
totaling 93.5 million euros. 


 


Euros (in thousands) 


   


30 June 2018 30 June 2017 


  


1.- CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
   


  
  


Consolidated profit for the period before tax 89,497 105,868


Adjustments for: 18,469 7,867


- Depreciation and amortisation 9,507 8,719


- Provisions and others 7,072 (2,036)


- Financial result 1,890 1,184


Changes in working capital (8,921) (10,642)


 


Cash flow from operations 99,045 103,093


 


Income tax (paid)/refunded (5,555) (1,950)


Net cash flows from operating activities 93,490 101,143


  


2.- CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  


Investments  (32,276) (24,928)


Group companies, joint ventures and associates (8,003) (7,704)


Property, plant and equipment and intangible fixed assets (7,180) (6,652)


Investment in Spanish film productions (17,093) (10,572)


Divestitures  11,033 53


Net cash flows from investing activities  (21,243) (24,875)


 


3.- CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 


Financial expenses paid (2,090) (2,310)  


Dividends paid (67,482) (56,235)  


Financing of associates and related parties (1,803) (305)  


Bank borrowings (22,861) 2,758  


Net cash flows from financing activities  (94,236) (56,092)  


  


NET INCREASE / DECREASE IN CASH (21,989) 20,176  


Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period 25,026 1,562  


    Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 3,037 21,738  
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2.4 Share price 
 


 
2.4.1 Atresmedia's shares 
 
Atresmedia's shares closed the first half of 2018 at € 7.21/share, down 
17.2% on the closing price of €8.70/share at the end of 2017. This fall 
is in line with the performance of other European stocks in this sector. 
Meanwhile, the IBEX fell by 4.2% in the period to close at 9,622.70 
points. 
 


 
  


 
 


 
 


Trading figures  


Jan-Jun 
2018 


Share price at 29/06/2018 (€) 7.21 


High (€) 8.87 


Low (€) 7.21 


Weighted average price (€) 8.08 


Average daily volume (shares) 459,324 


Average daily volume (thousand euros) 3,711 


Number of shares (million) 225.7 


Source: Thomson Reuters 


  


Atresmedia share price in 2018 vs. the IBEX 35.  
. 
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2.4.2 Analysts' recommendations 
 
At the close of the period, 25 analysts were reporting and offering 
recommendations on Atresmedia shares. Of these, 48% recommended 
Buy, 36% recommended Hold, while 16% continued to recommend 
Sell. The average target price at the end of the six months to June 
2017 was € 9.80/share. 
 
During the first half of 2018 Atresmedia's Investor Relations 
department took part in 12 conferences and roadshows in Paris, 
Madrid, London, Bilbao, Barcelona and Lisbon.  
 
The department held around 165 direct meetings with analysts and 
investors (at conferences and roadshows and in our offices) and 120 
conference calls with analysts and investors. 
 
 
 


2.5 Corporate Social Responsibility 
  
Key matters in the first half of 2018 in the area of corporate 
responsibility included efforts to comply fully with Royal Decree-Law 
18/2017, of 24 November, on Non-financial Information and Diversity, 
with the incorporation of the first non-financial report in the Company’s 
Management Report. Atresmedia also published its eleventh Annual 
Report and Corporate Responsibility Report, the first to contain 
comprehensive information on the Group linking social and 
environmental matters and good governance with its business 
strategy.  
 
In the area of human resources management, Atresmedia was ranked 
for a sixth time as the most attractive communications company to 
work for, according to the “2017 Randstad Report”. 
 
The social initiatives under the “Compromiso Atresmedia” banner 
include the following: 
 


• “Ponle Freno” celebrated its tenth anniversary and presented its 
tenth awards, recognising organisations' and individuals' efforts 
to improve road safety.  
 


• “Objetivo Bienestar” presented its sixth "Coles Activos" awards, 
recognising schools that encourage healthy habits among pupils, 
and renewed its agreement with the Ministry of Health,  
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Social Services and Equality to work together on tackling 
childhood obesity. 
 


• The "Constantes y Vitales" campaign renewed its initiative to 
install defibrillators in public places and was involved in the 
creation of the first database of Spanish women researchers. 
 


• The "Crea Cultura" campaign to protect intellectual property 
rights held a special event to mark International Intellectual 
Property Day, encouraging the public to get involved and share 
their favourite cultural references. 


 


The Group also contributed: 
 


• Programming content dealing with a range of social issues. La 
Sexta launched its fifth "Crea Lectura" season dedicated to 
literature and books. To mark International Women’s Day, all of 
Atresmedia's channels broadcast reports and special 
programmes intended to raise awareness about gender equality. 
 


• Atresmedia employees, meanwhile, took part in voluntary 
activities including helping in the Santa María Josefa community 
canteen, the “Libera” project to clean up the countryside and 
collecting toys for the “Comparte y Recicla” initiative.  
 


• Atresmedia was a media partner for the seventh Give and Gain 
Day international volunteering event  organised by Forética, and 
for the second International Corporate Volunteering Congress 
organised by Voluntare. 
 


In the area of the environment, the Group supported the WWF Earth 
Hour campaign through its "Hazte Eco" initiative and supported the 
Save the Arctic campaign in partnership with Greenpeace. 
Atresmedia’s channels also broadcast special programmes on these 
issues. 
 
Finally, the Atresmedia Foundation continues its efforts to improve 
education, with a record number of teachers attending this year's 
“Grandes Profes” event. To improve conditions in hospitals, the 
Foundation has set up the “Humanización de Hospitales” tool to help 
hospitals assess all the measures they can take to make them more 
human. 
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3. AUDIOVISUAL 
 


 


3.1 Income statement  
   
 


    Jan-Jun   Jan-Jun   Change 


Euros (in thousands)   2018   2017     


      
NET REVENUE   513,773   513,842   (0.0%) 


 
  


 
  


 
  


 
OPERATING EXPENSES   421,604   406,779   3.6% 


 
  


 
  


 
  


 
EBITDA   92,169   107,063   (13.9%) 


 
  


 
  


 
  


 
Amortization and depreciation and 
impairment 8,482 7,633 


11.1% 


 
  


 
  


 
  


 
EBIT   83,687   99,431   (15.8%) 


 
 
3.1.1 Net revenue 
 
 
Net revenue for the year to June 2018 totaled 513.8 million euros, in 
line with those reported for the first half of 2017.  
 
 


    Jan-Jun   Jan-Jun   Change 


Euros (in thousands)   2018   2017     


      
Television advertising   443,377 


 
455,906 


 
(2.7%) 


Digital advertising   21,508 
 


6,252 
 


244.0% 


Content production and distribution   31,699 
 


32,233 
 


(1.7%) 


Other revenue   17,189 
 


19,451 
 


(11.6%) 


NET REVENUE   513,773 
 


513,842 
 


(0.0%) 


 
 
Television advertising revenues totaled 443.4 million euros, compared 
to 455.9 million euros in the first half of 2017.  
 
According to Infoadex, the television advertising market shrank by 
1.0% in the period. Atresmedia Television’s share of this market was 
41.6%. 
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The television advertising market grew by 1.7% in the second quarter 
of 2018. Atresmedia Television’s share of this market was 40.8%. 
 
The sectors with highest share in TV advertising market, “Automotive”, 
“Finance” and “Beauty & Hygiene”, all performed positively in the 
period.  
 
 


 
 
 
Digital advertising revenues totaled 21.5 million euros, compared to 
6.3 million euros for the same period in 2017. Since July 2017 the 
Group’s businesses have included Smartclip one of the most important 
online media agencies in Spain. It contributed 13.7 million euros to 
Group revenues in the second half of 2017. 
 
According to Infoadex, the internet advertising market has grown by 
11.7% in the period. Growth in the second quarter was 12.0%. 
 
Content production and distribution revenues totaled 31.7 million 
euros, in line with the 32.2 million euros earned in the first half of last 
year.  
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These revenues include domestic and international sales of TV series, 
the distribution of content on pay-TV platforms in Europe and the 
Americas, and the Group’s film production activities (Atresmedia Cine).  
 


 


 
 
 
Atresmedia Cine released six films in the first half of 2018: “Thi Mai, 
rumbo a Vietnam”, “La Tribu”, “Sin rodeos”, “Inmersión”, “Las leyes de 
la termodinámica” and “El mundo es suyo”. These films represented 
32% of box-office takings for Spanish cinema in the period. 
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Other revenues include events, licences, teleshopping and editorial 
rights. 
 
 


3.1.2 Operating expenses 
 
 


    Jan-Jun   Jan-Jun   Change 


Euros (in thousands)   2018   2017     


      
Programming and others    242,140   236,742   2.3% 


 
  


 
  


 
  


 
Staff costs    55,378 


 
52,173 


 
6.1% 


 
  


     
Other operating expenses   55,692 


 
57,430 


 
(3.0%) 


 
  


     
Variable expenses linked to sales   68,394 


 
60,433 


 
13.2% 


OPERATING EXPENSES   421,604 
 


406,779 
 


3.6% 


 
 
Year-to-date operating expenses to June 2018 totaled 421.6 million 
euros, an increase of 3.6% compared with the same period in 2017, 
mainly due to the incorporation of Smartclip. 
 
Stripping out the Smartclip effect, expenses would have been 0.5% 
higher than in the first half of last year. 
 
Operating expenses for the second quarter of 2018 were 6.2% higher 
than in the same period in 2017. Excluding Smartclip, expenses 
increased by 2.8%. 
 
The Group has strengthened its programming schedule throughout the 
second quarter, boosting audience figures compared with the same 
period last year, despite the broadcasting of the FIFA World Cup on 
other channels. 
 
On Atresmedia’s main channels, Antena3 and laSexta, in-house 
production predominate (79.5%), while the majority of programmes 
broadcast on the complementary channels, Neox, Nova, Mega and 
Atreseries, are produced by third parties (78.2%). 
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3.1.3 Operating earnings and margins 
 
EBITDA in the first half of 2018 was 92.2 million euros, representing a 
margin on net revenue of 17.9%. 
 


 


EBITDA (thousands of euros)   


Jan-Jun 


2018   


Jan-Jun 


2017 


Audiovisual   92,169   107,063 


Margin on net revenue 17.9% 20.8% 


 
 
EBITDA for the second quarter of 2018 was 61.3 million euros, with a 
margin on net revenue of 22.1%. 
 
EBIT in the six months to June 2018 was 83.7 million euros, 
representing a margin on net revenue of 16.3%. 
 


 


 


EBIT (thousands of euros)   
Jan-Jun 


2018   
Jan-Jun 


2017 


Audiovisual   83,687   99,431 


Margin on net revenue 16.3% 19.4% 
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3.2 Audiences   
 


3.2.1 Television viewing 
 
Television viewing in the first half of the year was 3 hours and 56 
minutes per person and day, one minute less than in the same period 
last year. This figure includes “linear television” and “on-demand” 
viewing (programmes watched in the seven days following 
conventional broadcast). Television viewing on other devices such as 
computers and tablets is not included. 
 
In addition, in March 2017 Kantar Media began to measure viewing 
time by guests (viewers who do not live in the main viewer's home). 
This figure (13 minutes in the first half of 2018) is not included in the 
data above. 
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3.2.2 Television audiences 
 
Atresmedia's television channels achieved an audience share of 26.7% 
in the first half of 2018, a similar figure to the same period last year. 
This figure rises to 28.6% in the commercial target, the most 
attractive audience for advertisers, and 29.9% for prime time 
commercial target audiences. 
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Antena 3 had an average total individuals audience share (24h) of 
12.3% in the first half of the year, with a 13.7% share in the 
commercial target in prime time, just 0.2 percentage points behind its 
main competitor, despite the broadcasting of the FIFA World Cup.  
 
Fiction continued to draw the highest audience figures for the Group’s 
main channel in the first six months of the year.  
 
“Fariña”, whose opening episode headed audience figures in the first 
quarter, continued broadcasting in the second quarter and had an 
average of 2.6 million viewers and a 16.3% audience share over the 
six months to June.   
 
The comedy “Cuerpo de Elite” also attracted an audience share of over 
16% in the first half of the year (16.3%, 2.6 million viewers).   
 
“Allí Abajo”, another series broadcast this season, had an average of 
2.3 million viewers and a 14.6% audience share in the six months to 
June.  
 
“La Catedral del Mar”, a hit from the very first episode, achieved an 
average audience share of 18.5% for the five episodes broadcast in 
this period, each of which attracted over three million viewers.  
 
Daily broadcast series once again attracted excellent audience 
numbers in the first half of the year with “Amar es para siempre” (1.4 
million viewers and a 12.1% audience share) in the early afternoon 
slot and “El secreto de Puente Viejo” (1.4 million viewers and a 13.5% 
audience share) in the late afternoon. 
 
Quiz shows were once again a key part of the programming grid in the 
first half of the year: “Ahora caigo” finished with an average audience 
of 1.5 million (14.7%) while “Boom” increased its audience share to 
14.0% and over 1.8 million viewers. 
 
“El hormiguero 3.0” was the most watched daily magazine show on 
television with a 14.4% audience share and over 2.7 million viewers. 
 
The Group's news programmes performed very well in the quarter. 
Antena 3 Noticias 1 had average audiences in the period of 16.7% and 
2.2 million daily viewers.  
 
Antena 3's film offerings continue to be a key part of its programming 
strategy. In the weekend slot, “El Peliculón” was one of the most 
viewed programmes. The films that attracted the highest audience 
shares were “El Becario” (17.3%) and “El Protector” (17.7%). 
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In sports, Antena 3 broadcast the last matches of the season in the 
Champions League, the most important football club competition, with 
an average audience share of 36.5% and almost 7 million viewers.   
 
The average total individuals audience share (24h) for the laSexta 
channel in the first half of 2018 was 6.9%, 0.5 percentage points more 
than in the first half of 2017, keeping it ahead of its main competitor. 
It achieved a commercial target audience share of 7.5%, and 7.9% for 
commercial target audiences in the prime time slot.  
 
“El Intermedio” was once again the most viewed daily programme on 
laSexta with almost 1.8 million viewers (9.9%). 
 
“Al Rojo Vivo”, a daily morning political discussion programme, was the 
leader in its time slot, closing in June with an average audience share 
of 12.9% (825,000 viewers). 
 
“Salvados”, the Sunday prime time show, attracted an average of 2.0 
million viewers, representing a 10.4% audience share. 
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In the six months to June 2018 the complementary channels 
contributed a combined audience share in total individuals (24h) of 
7.5%, 0.1 points higher than in the same period of 2017, reaching 
9.0% for commercial target audiences. Atresmedia is the only Group 
whose complementary channels’ audiences increased compared with 
the same period last year. 
 
Neox had a total individuals audience share of 2.3% in the period and 
a 3.2% commercial target audience share.  
 
Nova had a total individuals audience share of 2.4% and a 2.2% 
commercial target audience share. 
 
Mega reported average audience of 1.6%, rising to 2.1% in the 
commercial target audience share. 
  
Atreseries obtained a total individuals audience share of 1.2% and a 
1.5% commercial target audience share. 
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3.2.3 Digital audiences 
 
At 30 June 2018 monthly unique visitor figures for Atresmedia Digital's 
websites were 27.1 million, up 18.2% on the monthly average at June 
2017. The television websites performed exceptionally well, as did the 
native content sites (Flooxer and the vertical content sites). 
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According to figures from comScore, with 19.3 million unique visitors 
to June 2018, Atresmedia’s website was one of the ten most visited in 
Spain, continuing to head the internet rankings for television groups, 
with 8.8 million more users than Mediaset, the widest gap ever. 
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Atresplayer continues to be, according to comScore, the leading on-
line video platform, with over 2.9 million users in June 2018 and an 
average of 2.8 million users in the first six months of 2018. The 
platform reaches in the month of june 2018, 5.7 million registered 
users and 11.7 million downloads to mobile devices.  
 
The platform for short videos, Flooxer, attracted 0.5 million unique 
visitors in June 2018, according to comScore.  
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4. RADIO  
 


 
4.1 Advertising market and audience figures  
 


According to Infoadex, the radio advertising market in the first half of 
2018 grew by 3.5%. 
 
Atresmedia Radio had an average of 3.9 million listeners, according to 
the latest General Media Study (EGM), in the rolling year to the 2nd 
2018 wave. Onda Cero continued to be the third ranking talk radio 
station with an average of almost 2.0 million listeners, up on both the 
last wave and the 2nd 2017 wave. For specialist stations, Europa FM 
had 1.7 million listeners while Melodía FM had 249,000 listeners. 
 
 


 
 


  







   


 30


 
 
 
4.2 Income statement  
 


 


    Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Change 


Euros (in thousands)   2018 2017   


NET REVENUE 42,220 42,354 (0.3%) 


Staff costs  12,644 13,283 (4.8%) 


Other operating expenses 20,493 19,631 4.4% 
OPERATING EXPENSES 33,137 32,914 0.7% 


EBITDA   9,083 9,440 (3.8%) 


Amortization and depreciation and 
impairment 1,100 1,022 7.6% 


EBIT   7,983 8,418 (5.2%) 


 
 
Net revenue for Atresmedia Radio in the first half of 2018 totaled 42.2 
million euros, in line with the 42.4 million euros reported for the first 
half of 2017. 
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Operating expenses to 30 June 2018 amounted to 33.1 million euros, 
in line with the 32.9 million incurred in the first half of 2017. 
 
EBITDA in the six months to June 2018 was 9.1 million euros, 
representing a margin on net revenues of 21.5%. 
 
EBITDA for the second quarter of 2018 was 6.8 million euros, with a 
margin on net revenue of 28.8%. 
 
 
 
 


EBITDA (thousands of euros)   


Jan-Jun 


2018   


Jan-Jun 


2017 


Radio   9,083   9,440 


Margin on net revenue 21.5% 22.3% 


EBIT (thousands of euros)   
Jan-Jun 


2018   
Jan-Jun 


2017 


Radio   7,983   8,418 


Margin on net revenue 18.9% 19.9% 
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APPENDIX 1: Consolidated income by business 2017  
 
Euros (in thousands) 


     


NET REVENUE 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 12M17 


Audiovisual 242,595 271,248 188,133 276,072 978,048 


Television advertising 215,194 240,712 163,592 234,227 853,725 


Digital advertising 2,888 3,364 5,035 15,805 27,092 


Content production and distribution 17,077 15,156 14,947 18,982 66,162 


Other revenue 7,436 12,015 4,559 7,059 31,069 


Radio 19,367 22,986 17,687 23,485 83,526 


Eliminations (2,896) (2,521) (1,550) (2,530) (9,496) 


ATRESMEDIA    259,067 291,713 204,270 297,028 1,052,078 


 


     


OPERATING EXPENSES 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 12M17 


Audiovisual 203,105 203,674 158,673 227,527 792,980 


Programming and others  121,835 114,907 89,722 121,966 448,431 


Staff costs  25,720 26,454 26,913 27,787 106,874 


Other operating expenses 28,171 29,259 21,269 35,627 114,326 


Variable expenses linked to sales 27,379 33,054 20,768 42,148 123,349 


Radio 17,641 15,272 15,070 18,468 66,451 


Eliminations (2,896) (2,521) (1,550) (2,530) (9,496) 


ATRESMEDIA    217,851 216,426 172,192 243,466 849,935 


 


     


EBITDA 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 12M17 


Audiovisual 39,490 67,574 29,460 48,545 185,068 


Radio 1,726 7,714 2,618 5,017 17,075 


Eliminations 0 0 0 0 0 


ATRESMEDIA    41,216 75,288 32,078 53,562 202,143 
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APPENDIX 2: Consolidated income by business 2016 
  


Euros (in thousands) 


     


NET REVENUE 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16 12M16 


Audiovisual 230,354 276,912 180,713 260,210 948,188 


Television advertising 209,215 251,542 159,181 235,683 855,621 


Digital advertising 2,278 3,101 2,901 2,920 11,199 


Content production and distribution 13,118 12,859 13,124 12,883 51,984 


Other revenue 5,744 9,409 5,507 8,724 29,384 


Radio 18,133 23,446 17,174 23,417 82,170 


Eliminations (2,448) (2,337) (1,754) (2,704) (9,243) 


ATRESMEDIA    246,039 298,020 196,133 280,922 1,021,114 


 


     


OPERATING EXPENSES 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16 12M16 


Audiovisual 193,098 207,689 150,313 214,792 765,891 


Programming and others  118,593 121,155 85,346 122,218 447,311 


Staff costs  25,361 27,601 26,089 27,924 106,975 


Other operating expenses 27,927 29,222 17,300 38,726 113,175 


Variable expenses linked to sales 21,216 29,712 21,579 25,924 98,431 


Radio 15,126 13,500 15,560 18,291 62,476 


Eliminations (2,448) (2,337) (1,754) (2,704) (9,243) 


ATRESMEDIA    205,776 218,851 164,119 230,378 819,124 


      


EBITDA 1Q16 2Q16 3Q16 4Q16 12M16 


Audiovisual 37,256 69,223 30,401 45,418 182,297 


Radio 3,007 9,946 1,614 5,126 19,693 


Eliminations 0 0 0 0 0 


ATRESMEDIA    40,263 79,169 32,015 50,544 201,990 
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APPENDIX 3: 1H18 Pro forma consolidated income 
statement excluding Smartclip  


 
 


       


Euros (in thousands) 


 


H1 18  
Pro forma 


(*)  
 


1H17 
 


Change 


 
     


NET REVENUE 
 


536,951 
 


550,780 
 


(2.5%) 


OPERATING EXPENSES 
 


436,532 
 


434,276 
 


0.5% 


     


EBITDA  
100,418 


 
116,503 


 
(13.8%) 


       
EBIT   


90,921 
 


107,849 
 


(15.7%) 


       


(*) Pro forma: Atresmedia excluding 
Smartclip       


 
Smartclip was incorporated in the scope of consolidation in July 2017.  


 








  


   


 


 


 


 


 


 


 
 


 


 


 


 


 


 


RESULTADOS ENERO-JUNIO 2018 
 


30 de junio de 2018 
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La información consolidada de Atresmedia adjunta ha sido preparada de 
acuerdo con lo establecido por las Normas Internacionales de Información 
Financiera (NIIF), teniendo en consideración la totalidad de los principios y 
normas contables y los criterios de valoración de aplicación obligatoria, así 
como las alternativas que la normativa permite a este respecto. De modo 
adicional se presenta información de la evolución individualizada de las dos 
principales actividades del Grupo: Audiovisual y Radio. 
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1. ASPECTOS DESTACADOS 
 
 


1.1 Hitos del período y principales magnitudes  
 
 
Atresmedia. Principales magnitudes del período   


Variables operativas destacadas 
Ene-Jun 


2018 
Ene-Jun 


2017 
   
Audiencia total TV 26,7% 26,7% 
Cuota de mercado TV  41,6% 42,3% 
Oyentes Radio (miles) (2ªOla EGM)   3.875 4.091 
Nº de empleados total 2.028 1.970 


 
   


Variables financieras destacadas 
(Miles de euros) 


Ene-Jun 
2018 


Ene-Jun 
2017 


Ingresos Netos 550.623 550.780 
Resultado Bruto de Explotación 101.252 116.503 
Beneficio del Ejercicio 69.268 84.264 
Deuda Financiera Neta 238.686 161.153 
   


 
Atresmedia alcanza en el primer semestre de 2018 un 
Resultado Bruto de Explotación de 101,3 millones de euros y 
alcanza un Beneficio Consolidado de 69,3 millones de euros. 
 
Atresmedia Televisión alcanza en el periodo, según Infoadex, una 
cuota de mercado del 41,6%.  
 
En términos de audiencia registra en el primer semestre del año una 
cuota del 26,7%, similar a la del año anterior; en el prime time, en el 
target comercial, la audiencia es de un 29,9%. 
 
El canal Antena 3 obtiene una cuota de audiencia en el periodo del 
12,3% siendo en el prime time en el target comercial del 13,7%. 
 
El canal laSexta, con una audiencia media del 6,9% se mantiene por 
encima de su principal competidor, y alcanza en el target comercial en 
la franja prime time una audiencia del 7,9%.  


  







   


 4


 
 
 
El conjunto de canales complementarios del Grupo (Neox, Nova, 
Mega y Atreseries) suma una cuota de audiencia de un 7,5% en el 
acumulado a junio de 2018, siendo en el target comercial de un 9,0%.  
 
En el negocio Digital, según datos facilitados por comScore, 
Atresmedia se mantiene como grupo audiovisual líder en internet con 
19,3 millones de usuarios únicos, posicionándose en el ranking de los 
diez sitios más visitados de España. 
 
Atresmedia Cine ha estrenado seis largometrajes que representan el 
32% de la recaudación del Cine Español en el semestre. 
 
En el ámbito internacional, los canales de Atresmedia, alcanzan los 
53 millones de abonados. 
 
Atresmedia Radio, con sus cadenas Onda Cero, Europa FM y Melodía 
FM, mantiene su posición con 3,9 millones de oyentes según el último 
Estudio General de Medios (2ª ola de 2018).  
 
 


1.2 Entorno económico y de mercado 
 
El panel de expertos Funcas, en su previsión de julio de 2018, estima 
un aumento del Producto Interior Bruto del 2,8% en 2018, una décima 
más de lo que estimaba en el mes de marzo (y dos más de lo que se 
esperaba en enero). Se estima un crecimiento estable por trimestres 
(0,7% en el primero y el segundo, y 0,6% en los siguientes). La 
aportación de la demanda nacional a este crecimiento será de 2,5 
puntos, y la del sector exterior será de 0,3 puntos.  
 
Este incremento del PIB del 2,8% está algo por encima de las 
previsiones de otros organismos (2,7% el Gobierno y el Banco de 
España), en línea con lo que espera el FMI y la OCDE y algo por debajo 
de la estimación de la Comisión Europea (2,9%) 
 
La previsión de crecimiento para 2019 se mantiene sin cambios 
respecto al panel anterior: 2,4%.   
 
En cuanto a la creación de empleo, la estimación está en un 
crecimiento del 2,4% para 2018, mientras que para 2019 el ritmo se 
ralentiza para situarse en el 2,0%. Así, la tasa de desempleo (EPA) 
pasará del 15,3% en 2018 hasta el 13,6% en 2019. 
 
El consumo de los hogares sigue también dando muestras de 
crecimiento, aunque menor que el año pasado. El consenso espera un 
incremento del 2,4% en 2018 (una décima por debajo de 2017) y del 
2,0% en 2019.  
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En cuanto a la evolución del mercado publicitario, según Infoadex, la 
inversión publicitaria en los medios convencionales de enero a junio de 
2018 ha crecido un 0,6% respecto al mismo período de 2017. El medio 
televisión ha decrecido un 1,0%, mientras que los medios radio e 
internet han crecido un 3,5% y un 11,7% respectivamente. 


 
 
 
 


Mercado 
Publicitario por 
medios 


1S18 VS 
1S17 


 


Televisión -1,0% 
Radio 3,5% 
Internet 11,7% 
Diarios -6,2% 
Revistas -4,5% 
Exterior 1,2% 
Dominicales -6,2% 
Cine 4,5% 
TOTAL MEDIOS 0,6% 


 
 
 
 


  


Fuente: Infoadex 
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2. ATRESMEDIA 
 
2.1  Cuenta de resultados consolidada  


 
 
 


  Ene-Jun Ene-Jun  Evolución 


Miles de Euros 2018 2017   


INGRESOS NETOS 550.623 550.780 (0,0%) 


GASTOS DE EXPLOTACIÓN 449.371 434.277 3,5% 


Resultado bruto de explotación 101.252 116.503 (13,1%) 


Amortización del inmovilizado 9.507 8.719 9,0% 
     


Deterioro y enajenaciones del inmovilizado 75 (64) n/a 
       


Beneficio de explotación 91.669 107.849 (15,0%) 
       
Resultado financiero (1.890) (1.184) (59,7%) 


       
Resultado neto de participaciones en otras entidades  (282)  (797)  64,6% 
       
Beneficio antes de impuestos de operaciones 
continuadas 89.497 105.868 (15,5%) 


Impuesto sobre sociedades 20.229 21.604 (6,4%) 
     


Beneficio del ejercicio 69.268 84.264 (17,8%) 


       
 
Desde el primer trimestre de 2018 se ha modificado el modelo de 
información habitual agrupando las actividades de Atresmedia en dos 
grandes líneas de negocio: Audiovisual y Radio. 
 
El objetivo es aportar una mejor comprensión y un mayor detalle sobre 
las líneas de desarrollo de negocio del Grupo, especialmente en el 
ámbito digital y en la producción y distribución de contenidos incluidos 
en el negocio Audiovisual. Al final de este documento se anexa un 
proforma de los años 2016 y 2017. 
 
Por otra parte, se incluye también como anexo una cuenta de 
resultados consolidada proforma del primer semestre excluyendo las 
operaciones de Smartclip, incorporado en el Grupo en julio de 2017. 







   


 7


 
 
 
2.1.1 Ingresos Netos 
 
Los ingresos netos de Atresmedia en el acumulado a junio de 2018 
alcanzan los 550,6 millones de euros, en línea con los obtenidos en el 
mismo periodo de 2017.  
 
 


Ingresos Netos por 
negocios (Miles de euros) 


Ene-Jun 
2018 


Ene-Jun 
2017 Evolución 


Audiovisual 513.773 513.842 (0,0%) 


Radio 42.220 42.354 (0,3%) 
Eliminaciones (5.370) (5.416)  


      
ATRESMEDIA    550.623 550.780 (0,0%) 


  
 
El mercado publicitario de medios convencionales ha crecido, según 
Infoadex, un 0,6%. 
 
Sin incluir Smartclip los ingresos del Grupo disminuyen un 2,5%. 
 
 
2.1.2 Gastos de Explotación  
 
Los gastos de explotación han crecido en el primer semestre de 2018 
un 3,5% respecto del mismo periodo de 2017. Este crecimiento viene 
explicado principalmente por la incorporación de Smartclip. 
 
 
 


Gastos de Explotación por 
negocios (Miles de euros) 


Ene-Jun 
2018 


Ene-Jun 
2017 


Evolución 


 
Audiovisual 421.604 406.779 3,6% 


Radio 33.137 32.914 0,7% 


Eliminaciones (5.370) (5.416) 
 


   
ATRESMEDIA    449.371 434.277 3,5% 
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Gastos de Explotación por 
naturaleza (Miles de euros) 


Ene-Jun 
2018 


Ene-Jun 
2017 


Evolución 


Consumo de programas y Otros 242.140 236.742 2,3% 


Gastos de Personal 68.022 65.456 3,9% 


Otros gastos de explotación 76.185 77.061 (1,1%) 


Costes variables ligados a ventas 68.394 60.433 13,2% 


Eliminaciones (5.370) (5.416) 
 


 
   


GASTOS DE EXPLOTACIÓN 449.371 434.277 3,5% 


 
 
Sin incluir Smartclip los gastos del Grupo crecen un 0,5% 
principalmente por mayores costes ligados a la programación. Durante 
el segundo trimestre, periodo de alta inversión publicitaria, se ha 
reforzado la parrilla de televisión, lo que se ha traducido en una 
mejora de la audiencia en 0,4 puntos porcentuales con respecto al 
mismo periodo del año anterior, pasando del 26,2% al 26,6%, a pesar 
de la retransmisión del Mundial de Fútbol en otros canales. 
 
 
 
2.1.3 Resultados de Explotación y márgenes 
 
El Resultado Bruto de Explotación (EBITDA) acumulado a junio de 
2018 alcanza los 101,3 millones de euros, lo que supone un margen 
sobre ingresos netos del 18,4%. 
 
 


 
RESULTADO BRUTO DE 
EXPLOTACIÓN (EBITDA) 
(Miles de euros) 


 Ene-Jun 
2018 


Ene-Jun 
2017 


Audiovisual   92.169   107.063 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 17,9% 20,8% 


Radio   9.083   9.440 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 21,5% 22,3% 


TOTAL ATRESMEDIA   101.252   116.503 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 18,4% 21,2% 


 
 
En el segundo trimestre de 2018 el Resultado Bruto de Explotación ha 
sido de 68,0 millones de euros con un margen sobre ingresos netos del 
22,8%. 
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El Resultado de Explotación (EBIT) en el acumulado a junio de 2018 es 
de 91,7 millones de euros frente a los 107,8 millones de euros 
obtenidos en el mismo periodo de 2017.  
 
 
 


RESULTADO DE 
EXPLOTACIÓN (EBIT) 
(Miles de euros)   


Ene-Jun 
2018 


Ene-Jun 
2017 


Audiovisual   83.687   99.431 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 16,3% 19,4% 


Radio   7.983   8.418 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 18,9% 19,9% 


TOTAL ATRESMEDIA   91.669   107.849 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 16,6% 19,6% 


 
 
 
2.1.4 Resultado antes de impuestos 
 
El resultado financiero es negativo por importe de 1,9 millones de 
euros: incluye una mejora del coste efectivo de la deuda y un efecto 
temporal negativo relacionado con diferencias de cambio. 
  
El Resultado antes de impuestos del acumulado a junio de 2018 ha 
sido de 89,5 millones de euros frente a los 105,9 millones de euros 
alcanzados en el mismo periodo del año anterior.  
 
 
 
2.1.5 Resultado Consolidado del período 
 
El Beneficio Consolidado en el primer semestre de 2018 es de 69,3 
millones de euros. 
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2.2 Balance consolidado 
 


30 Junio  
31 


Diciembre 


Miles de Euros 
 


2018 2017 
ACTIVO 


Fondo de comercio 163.223 163.223 
Otros activos intangibles 140.599 135.524 
Inmovilizado material y otros activos no corrientes 69.371 65.179 
Activos por impuesto diferido 267.498 267.493 


ACTIVOS NO CORRIENTES 640.691 631.419 
Derechos de programas y existencias  345.478 390.937 
Deudores comerciales y otros deudores 285.622 276.394 
Otros activos corrientes 30.763 18.383 
Activo por impuesto corriente 12.842 7.288 
Efectivo y otros medios líquidos equivalentes 3.037 25.026 


ACTIVOS CORRIENTES 677.742 718.028 


TOTAL ACTIVO 1.318.433 1.349.447 


PASIVO 
Capital social  169.300   169.300 
Prima de emisión  38.304   38.304 
Reservas legal y estatutaria  42.475   42.475 
Ganancias acumuladas  202.706   252.730 
Acciones propias  (8.810)   (8.810) 
Dividendos a cuenta  0   (49.487) 
Otros instrumentos de patrimonio  2.798   2.298 
Ajustes por cambios de valor y otros  626   (576) 


     


PATRIMONIO NETO 447.399 446.234 
Deudas con entidades de crédito  169.193 190.229 
Otros pasivos no corrientes 16.453 7.263 
Pasivos por impuestos diferidos 28.490 28.554 


PASIVOS NO CORRIENTES 214.136 226.046 
Deudas con entidades de crédito  72.530 74.355 
Acreedores comerciales y otros acreedores 455.141  477.120 


Otros pasivos corrientes  108.886  125.692 
Pasivos por impuesto corriente 20.341 0 


PASIVOS CORRIENTES 656.898 677.167 
 


TOTAL PASIVO Y PATRIMONIO NETO 1.318.433 1.349.447 
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La deuda financiera neta del Grupo es de 238,7 millones de euros, a 
un nivel similar a la de diciembre de 2017. 
 
En el mes de junio se ha procedido al reparto de un dividendo 
complementario correspondiente a la distribución de los resultados del 
ejercicio 2017, a razón de 0,30 euros por acción en términos brutos, 
en total 67,5 millones de euros. 
 
 
El 11 de julio de 2018 Atresmedia finalizó con éxito una emisión de 
bonos por importe de setenta y cinco millones de dólares americanos 
con vencimiento a cinco años y con pago de cupón semestral a un tipo 
de interés aplicable en dólares americanos del 4,48% así como una 
emisión de bonos por importe de ciento veinticinco millones de dólares 
americanos, con vencimiento a siete años y con pago de cupón 
semestral a un tipo de interés en dólares americanos del 4,75%. Estas 
emisiones se han colocado entre inversores institucionales 
norteamericanos. Se ha solicitado su admisión en la Bolsa de 
Frankfurt. Las emisiones han sido cubiertas mediante la contratación 
de sendos cross currency swaps, de manera que las obligaciones de la 
compañía quedan definidas a un tipo de cambio y a un tipo de interés 
fijo en euros. 
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2.3 Cash Flow consolidado  


 
A 30 de junio de 2018 el flujo neto de actividades de explotación es 
positivo por importe de 93,5 millones de euros. 
 


Miles de euros 


   
30 Junio 


2018 
30 Junio 


2017 


  


1.- FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE 
EXPLOTACIÓN   


   
  


  


Resultado consolidado del ejercicio antes de impuestos 89.497 105.868


Ajustes del resultado: 18.469 7.867


- Amortizaciones 9.507 8.719


- Provisiones y otros 7.072 (2.036)


- Resultados Financieros 1.890 1.184


Cambios en el capital circulante (8.921) (10.642)
 


Efectivo generado por las operaciones 99.045 103.093
 


Impuestos sobre sociedades (pagados)/devueltos (5.555) (1.950)


Flujos netos de efectivo de actividades de explotación 93.490 101.143


  


2.- FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE 
INVERSIÓN 


 


Inversiones  (32.276) (24.928)


Entidades del grupo, negocios conjuntos y asociadas (8.003) (7.704)


Activos fijos materiales e intangibles (7.180) (6.652)


Inversión en Cine Español (17.093) (10.572)


Desinversiones  11.033 53


Flujos netos de efectivo de actividades de inversión  (21.243) (24.875)


 
3.- FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE 
FINANCIACIÓN 


Gastos financieros pagados (2.090) (2.310)  


Dividendos pagados (67.482) (56.235)  


Financiación empresas asociadas y vinculadas (1.803) (305)  


Financiación bancaria (22.861) 2.758  


Flujos netos de efectivo de actividades de financiación  (94.236) (56.092)  


  


AUMENTO / DISMINUCIÓN NETA DEL EFECTIVO (21.989) 20.176  


Efectivo o equivalente al comienzo del ejercicio 25.026 1.562  


    Efectivo o equivalentes al final del ejercicio 3.037 21.738  
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2.4 Evolución de la acción 
 
 
2.4.1 La acción de Atresmedia 
 
La cotización de Atresmedia ha cerrado el primer semestre de 2018 en 
7,21 €/acción, un 17,2% por debajo del valor de cierre del año 2017 
(8,70 €/acción). Esta evolución está en línea con la de otros valores 
del mismo sector en Europa. El Ibex, por su parte, ha terminado el 
período en 9.622,70 puntos, lo que supone una caída del 4,2% 
respecto al cierre. 
 


 
  


 
 


 
 


Variables Bursátiles  


Ene-Jun 
2018 


Cotización a 29/06/2018 (€) 7,21 


Máximo (€) 8,87 


Mínimo (€) 7,21 


Precio Medio Ponderado (€) 8,08 


Volumen medio diario (accs.) 459.324 


Volumen medio diario (miles de €) 3.711 


No. Acciones (mill) 225,7 


Fuente: Thomson Reuters 


  


Evolución de la cotización de Atresmedia en el año 2018 y su 
comparación con el Ibex 35.  
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2.4.2 Recomendaciones de analistas 
 
A cierre del semestre, contamos con la opinión y recomendación de 25 
analistas. De éstos el 48% recomiendan Comprar acciones de 
Atresmedia, un 36% recomiendan Mantener, mientras que un 16% 
mantienen su recomendación de Vender. El precio objetivo medio a 
cierre de junio de 2017 es de 9,80 €/acción. 
 
Durante el primer semestre de 2018 el departamento de Relación con 
Inversores ha participado en 12 conferencias y Road Shows en París, 
Madrid, Londres, Bilbao, Barcelona y Lisboa.  
 
El total de contactos presenciales con inversores y analistas (reuniones 
en conferencias y roadshows y reuniones en nuestras oficinas) ha sido 
de cerca de 165. Adicionalmente se han mantenido unas 120 
conference calls con analistas e inversores. 
 
 
 


2.5 Responsabilidad corporativa 
  
El primer semestre de 2018 ha estado marcado en el ámbito 
corporativo por el estricto cumplimiento por parte de Atresmedia del 
Real Decreto-ley 18/2017, de 24 de noviembre de Información no 
financiera y diversidad. Esto se ha reflejado en la incorporación por 
primera vez de un estado no financiero en el Informe de Gestión de la 
Compañía. Además, Atresmedia ha elaborado su Informe Anual y de 
Responsabilidad Corporativa, el undécimo que publica, y el primero 
que ofrece una información integrada del Grupo, en la que la 
dimensión social, medioambiental y de buen gobierno está vinculada a 
la estrategia del negocio.  
 
En el ámbito de la gestión de los recursos humanos,  Atresmedia ha 
sido elegida por sexto año consecutivo, la empresa más atractiva para 
trabajar en el sector de la comunicación, según el Informe Randstad 
Employer Brand 2018. 
 
Por lo que se refiere a la contribución social de la Compañía, dentro de 
la filosofía “Compromiso Atresmedia”: 
 


• Ponle Freno celebró su décimo aniversario y entregó sus X 
Premios para reconocer entidades y personas que trabajan por 
la mejora de la Seguridad Vial.  
 


• Objetivo Bienestar entregó sus sextos premios dirigidos a los 
centros escolares que promueven iniciativas saludables entre 
sus alumnos y renovó su unión con el Ministerio de Sanidad,  


  







   


 15


 
 
Servicios Sociales e Igualdad contra la obesidad infantil a través 
de la firma de un nuevo convenio de colaboración. 
 


• Constantes y Vitales retomó la iniciativa de solicitud de 
instalación de desfibriladores en lugares públicos durante 2018 e 
impulsó la creación de la primera base de datos de mujeres 
investigadoras españolas. 
 


• Crea Cultura realizó una acción especial con motivo del Día 
Internacional de la Propiedad Intelectual  para animar a la 
sociedad a sumarse a este día y compartir sus referentes en 
creación cultural. 


 


Además el Grupo ha contribuido con: 
 


• Los contenidos en diversos programas que han tratado 
diferentes temáticas sociales. LaSexta estrenó el espacio 
quincenal Crea Lectura dedicado a la Literatura y los libros. Con 
motivo del Día Internacional de la Mujer todos los canales de 
Atresmedia dedicaron reportajes y una programación especial 
para concienciar sobre la igualdad de género. 
 


• El programa de voluntariado corporativo: los empleados del 
Grupo han participado como voluntarios en las labores del 
Comedor Social Santa María Josefa, en el proyecto de limpieza 
de paisajes naturales “Libera” y en la recogida de juguetes de la 
iniciativa “Comparte y Recicla”.  
 


• Siendo mediapartner de la VIII semana internacional de 
voluntariado “Give and Gain Day” organizada por Forética y del 
“2º Congreso Internacional de Voluntariado Corporativo” 
organizado por Voluntare. 
 


En cuanto a la dimensión medioambiental, Atresmedia a través de la 
iniciativa Hazte Eco, apoyó las campaña de WWF  “La Hora del Planeta” 
y de “Salvar el Ártico” junto a Greenpeace. Además los programas de 
Atresmedia han dedicado especiales a esta temática. 
 
Finalmente, la Fundación Atresmedia sigue trabajando por la mejora 
educativa y por ello un año más ha batido record de participación de 
su evento “Grandes Profes”. En el ámbito de la mejora del entorno 
hospitalario, la Fundación ha lanzado el índice de Humanización de 
Hospitales, una herramienta que permite a los centros hospitalarios 
evaluar todos los aspectos que tienen impacto en la humanización. 
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3. AUDIOVISUAL 
 


 


3.1 Cuenta de Resultados  
   
 


    Ene-Jun   Ene-Jun   Evolución 


Miles de Euros   2018   2017     
      


INGRESOS NETOS   513.773   513.842   (0,0%) 


 
  


 
  


 
  


 
GASTOS DE EXPLOTACION   421.604   406.779   3,6% 


          
Resultado bruto de explotación   92.169   107.063   (13,9%) 


          
Amortizaciones y deterioros 8.482 7.633 11,1% 


          
Resultado de explotación   83.687   99.431   (15,8%) 


 
 
3.1.1 Ingresos Netos 
 
 
Los ingresos netos acumulados a junio de 2018 ascienden a 513,8 
millones de euros, en línea con los obtenidos en el mismo periodo de 
2017.  
 
 


    Ene-Jun   Ene-Jun   Evolución 


Miles de Euros   2018   2017     
      


Publicidad Televisión   443.377 
 


455.906 
 


(2,7%) 


Publicidad Digital   21.508 
 


6.252 
 


244,0% 


Producción y Distribución de Contenidos   31.699 
 


32.233 
 


(1,7%) 


Otros Ingresos   17.189 
 


19.451 
 


(11,6%) 


INGRESOS NETOS   513.773 
 


513.842 
 


(0,0%) 


 
 
Los ingresos de publicidad de televisión ascienden a 443,4 millones de 
euros frente a los 455,9 millones de euros obtenidos en el primer 
semestre de 2017.  
 
Según Infoadex, el mercado de la publicidad en televisión ha decrecido 
en el periodo un 1,0%, siendo la cuota de participación de Atresmedia 
Televisión en dicho mercado del 41,6%. 
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En el segundo trimestre de 2018 el mercado de la publicidad en 
televisión ha crecido un 1,7% y la cuota de mercado de Atresmedia 
Televisión se sitúa en el 40,8%. 
 
Los sectores con mayor peso, “Automoción”, “Finanzas” y “Belleza” 
presentan evoluciones positivas en el semestre dentro del mercado 
publicitario de televisión.  
 
 


 
 
 
Los ingresos de publicidad digital ascienden a 21,5 millones de euros 
frente a los 6,3 millones de euros obtenidos en el mismo periodo de 
2017. Desde julio de 2017 el Grupo cuenta con Smartclip, una de las 
comercializadoras más importantes en el mercado de la publicidad 
digital, aportando en el semestre al Grupo 13,7 millones de euros. 
 
Según Infoadex, el mercado de la publicidad en internet ha crecido en 
el periodo un 11,7%. En el segundo trimestre el crecimiento ha sido de 
un 12,0%. 
 
Los ingresos de producción y distribución de contenidos alcanzan los 
31,7 millones de euros en línea con los 32,2 millones de euros del 
primer semestre del año anterior.  
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Estos ingresos incluyen, entre otros, la venta nacional e internacional 
de series, la distribución de contenidos en plataformas de pago en 
mercados de Europa y América, así como la actividad cinematográfica 
del Grupo (Atresmedia Cine).  
 


 


 
 
 
Atresmedia Cine ha estrenado seis largometrajes durante el primer 
semestre del año 2018: “Thi Mai, rumbo a Vietnam”, “La Tribu”, “Sin 
rodeos”, “Inmersión”, “Las leyes de la termodinámica” y “El mundo es 
suyo”. En conjunto representan el 32% de la recaudación del Cine 
Español en el periodo. 
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Los otros ingresos incluyen principalmente eventos, licencias, 
televentas y derechos editoriales. 
 
 
3.1.2 Gastos de Explotación 
 
 


    Ene-Jun   Ene-Jun   Evolución 


Miles de Euros   2018   2017     


      
Consumo de programas y otros 
aprovisionamientos  


  242.140   236.742   2,3% 


          
Gastos de personal    55.378  52.173  6,1% 


        
Otros gastos de explotación   55.692  57.430  (3,0%) 


 
  


     
Costes variables ligados a ventas   68.394 


 
60.433 


 
13,2% 


GASTOS DE EXPLOTACION   421.604 
 


406.779 
 


3,6% 


 
 
Los gastos de explotación en el acumulado a junio de 2018 han sido de 
421,6 millones de euros, lo que supone un crecimiento del 3,6% 
respecto a los gastos registrados en el acumulado a junio de 2017 
consecuencia, principalmente, de la incorporación de Smartclip al 
Grupo. 
 
Los gastos del semestre, sin el efecto de Smartclip, serían un 0,5% 
superiores a los del primer semestre del año anterior. 
 
De abril a junio de 2018 los gastos de explotación han crecido un 6,2% 
respecto al mismo periodo de 2017. Sin el efecto de Smartclip el 
crecimiento es de un 2,8%. 
 
En este segundo trimestre, periodo de alta inversión publicitaria, se ha 
reforzado la parrilla de programación, lo que ha supuesto una mejora 
de la audiencia con respecto al segundo trimestre del año pasado, a 
pesar de la retransmisión del Mundial de Fútbol en otros canales. 
 
Con respecto a los contenidos de televisión, en los canales principales 
de Atresmedia, Antena3 y laSexta, han predominado los contenidos de 
producción propia (79,5%) mientras que en los canales 
complementarios, Neox, Nova, Mega y Atreseries, ha predominado la 
producción ajena (78,2%). 
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3.1.3 Resultados de Explotación y márgenes 
 
El Resultado Bruto de Explotación (EBITDA) en el primer semestre de 
2018 es de 92,2 millones de euros, con un margen sobre ingresos 
netos del 17,9%. 
 


 


RESULTADO BRUTO DE 
EXPLOTACIÓN (EBITDA) 
(Miles de euros)   


Ene-Jun 
2018   


Ene-Jun 
2017 


Audiovisual   92.169   107.063 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 17,9% 20,8% 


 
 
En el segundo trimestre de 2018 el Resultado Bruto de Explotación es 
de 61,3 millones de euros con un margen sobre ingresos netos del 
22,1%. 
 
El Resultado de Explotación (EBIT) en el acumulado a junio de 2018 
alcanza los 83,7 millones de euros con un margen sobre ingresos netos 
del 16,3%. 
 


 


 
RESULTADO DE 
EXPLOTACIÓN (EBIT) 
(Miles de euros)   


Ene-Jun 
2018   


Ene-Jun 
2017 


Audiovisual   83.687   99.431 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 16,3% 19,4% 
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3.2 Audiencia   
 
3.2.1 Consumo de Televisión 
 
El consumo televisivo por persona y día en el primer semestre del año 
es de 3 horas y 56 minutos, un minuto menos que en el mismo 
periodo del año pasado. Este dato incluye tanto el consumo “lineal” 
como el “visionado en diferido” (consumos realizados en televisores 
conectados durante los siete días siguientes a la emisión convencional. 
No contempla consumos en otro tipo de dispositivos como ordenadores 
o tablets). 
 
De modo adicional y sin estar incluido en los datos anteriores, Kantar 
Media empezó a medir desde el mes de marzo de 2017 el consumo de 
invitados (espectadores no residentes en el hogar del visionado), 
siendo éste de 13 minutos de media en el primer semestre de 2018. 
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3.2.2 Audiencias de Televisión 
 
El grupo de canales de Atresmedia Televisión alcanza en el primer 
semestre de 2018 una cuota de audiencia del 26,7% similar a la del 
semestre del año anterior; este dato se eleva al 28,6% en el target 
comercial, target más atractivo para los anunciantes, y hasta el 29,9% 
en la franja del prime time (horario de máxima audiencia) en target 
comercial. 
 
 
 


 
 
 


 







   


 23


 
 
 
El canal Antena 3 alcanza en el semestre una audiencia media en total 
individuos (total día) del 12,3%, siendo en el target comercial en el 
prime time de un 13,7%, tan sólo 0,2 puntos por debajo de su 
principal competidor, a pesar de la emisión del Mundial de Fútbol.  
 
En cuanto a los contenidos, la ficción ha sido una vez más el contenido 
más importante en términos de audiencia en los seis primeros meses 
del año.  
 
“Fariña”, que arrancó el primer trimestre como líder absoluto en su 
estreno, continuó su emisión en el segundo trimestre y cierra el 
semestre con una media del 16,3% de audiencia y 2,6 millones de 
espectadores.   
 
Igualmente, la comedia “Cuerpo de Elite” obtuvo una cuota en el 
semestre por encima del 16% (16,3%, 2,6 millones de seguidores).   
 
“Allí Abajo”, otra de las series de la temporada, alcanzó una media 
hasta junio de 2,3 millones y un 14,6% de audiencia.  
 
“La Catedral del Mar”, gran éxito desde su estreno, consiguió en los 5 
episodios emitidos en este periodo un 18,5% de audiencia media y fue 
seguida por 3 millones de personas en cada capítulo.  
 
Las series de tira diaria registraron en el semestre magníficos datos en 
la sobremesa: “Amar es para siempre” (1,4 millones de seguidores y el 
12,1% de la audiencia) y en la tarde: “El secreto de Puente Viejo”  
(1,4 millones de espectadores y el 13,5% de audiencia). 
 
En programas de entretenimiento, los concursos fueron, un semestre 
más, referente de la programación: “¡Ahora caigo!” cerró con una 
media de más de 1,5 millones de seguidores (14,7%) y “¡Boom!” subió 
hasta el 14,0% y más de 1,8 millones de espectadores. 
 
“El hormiguero 3.0” se sitúa como el entretenimiento diario más visto 
de la televisión, con una media de 14,4% de cuota de pantalla y más 
de 2,7 millones de espectadores. 
 
En noticias, hay que resaltar el buen comportamiento de nuestros 
informativos. Antena 3 Noticias 1, alcanzó en el período una audiencia 
media del 16,7% y 2,2 millones de seguidores cada día.  
 
El cine sigue siendo una apuesta constante en Antena 3. En el fin de 
semana, “El Peliculón” fue una de las ofertas más seguidas: las 
películas que obtuvieron mayor cuota fueron “El Becario” (17,3%) y “El 
Protector” (17,7%). 
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En deportes, Antena 3 ofreció, terminando ya la temporada, la 
competición más importante de clubes de fútbol: la Champions 
League. La cuota de audiencia media fue del 36,5%, con casi 7 
millones de espectadores.   
 
El canal laSexta mejora 0,5 puntos respecto al primer semestre de 
2017 registrando una audiencia media en el primer semestre de 2018, 
en total individuos (total día), de un 6,9%, manteniéndose por encima 
de su principal competidor. En el target comercial alcanza un 7,5%, y 
en el target comercial en la franja prime time, su audiencia media es 
del 7,9%.  
 
“El Intermedio” se situó un semestre más como el programa diario 
más visto de laSexta con cerca de 1,8 millones de espectadores 
(9,9%). 
 
“Al Rojo Vivo”, programa diario de las mañanas donde se analiza la 
actualidad política, se colocó como líder en su franja, cerrando en junio 
con una cuota media de pantalla del 12,9% (825 mil espectadores). 
 
“Salvados”, en la franja estelar de los domingos, captó la atención de 
2,0 millones de personas de media, lo que supuso una cuota de 
pantalla del 10,4%. 
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La suma de los canales complementarios del Grupo aporta en el 
acumulado a junio de 2018 un share conjunto, en total individuos 
(total día), del 7,5%, mejorando en 0,1 puntos el dato del primer 
semestre de 2017, y llegando hasta el 9,0% en el target comercial. 
Atresmedia es el único Grupo cuyos canales complementarios crecen 
en audiencia respecto al semestre del año anterior. 
 
El canal Neox alcanza en el periodo una audiencia en total individuos 
del 2,3%, porcentaje que aumenta al 3,2% en el target comercial.  
 
El canal Nova registra una audiencia del 2,4% en total individuos 
siendo del 2,2% en el target comercial. 
 
El canal Mega alcanza una audiencia media del 1,6%, dato que llega al 
2,1% en el target comercial. 
  
El canal Atreseries obtiene en el periodo un 1,2% de audiencia en total 
individuos y un 1,5% en el target comercial. 
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3.2.3 Audiencias de Digital 
 
Atresmedia Digital alcanza, a 30 de junio de 2018, una media mensual 
de 27,1 millones de navegadores únicos, con un crecimiento del 18,2% 
respecto a la media mensual a junio de 2017. Destaca especialmente 
el buen comportamiento de las webs de televisión así como de los 
contenidos nativos (flooxer y verticales temáticos). 
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Según los datos publicados por comScore, a junio de 2018 Atresmedia 
con 19,3 millones de usuarios únicos se posiciona en el ranking de los 
10 sitios más visitados de España, manteniendo su liderazgo en el 
sector audiovisual en internet con su mayor diferencia histórica frente 
a Mediaset, 8,8 millones de usuarios más. 
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Atresplayer reúne a junio de 2018, según comsCore, más de 2,9 
millones de usuarios y se mantiene como plataforma líder de vídeo 
online de televisión de referencia con una media en el semestre de 2,8 
millones de usuarios. Además, Atresplayer alcanza a junio de 2018 los 
11,7 millones de descargas para dispositivos móviles y los 5,7 millones 
de usuarios registrados.  
 
La plataforma de vídeo corto Flooxer registra, según comScore, 0,5 
millones de usuarios únicos en junio de 2018.  
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4. RADIO  
 


 
4.1 Mercado Publicitario y Evolución Audiencia  
 


Según Infoadex, la inversión en el mercado de publicidad de la radio 
ha crecido en el primer semestre de 2018 un 3,5%. 
 
En el último Estudio General de Medios (año móvil terminado en la 2ª 
ola de 2018) Atresmedia Radio mantiene una audiencia media en torno 
a los 3,9 millones de oyentes. En el ámbito de las radios generalistas, 
Onda Cero, con una media de casi 2,0 millones de oyentes se 
mantiene como tercera opción, crece respecto a la ola anterior y a la 
2º ola de 2017. En el ámbito de las radios temáticas, Europa FM 
registra 1,7 millones de oyentes y Melodía FM 249 mil. 
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4.2 Cuenta de Resultados  
 


 


    Ene-Jun Ene-Jun Evolución 


Miles de Euros   2018 2017   


INGRESOS NETOS 42.220 42.354 (0,3%) 


Gastos de personal  12.644 13.283 (4,8%) 
Otros gastos de explotación 20.493 19.631 4,4% 
GASTOS DE EXPLOTACIÓN 33.137 32.914 0,7% 


Resultado bruto de explotación   9.083 9.440 (3,8%) 


Amortizaciones y deterioros 1.100 1.022 7,6% 


Resultado de explotación   7.983 8.418 (5,2%) 
 


 
Atresmedia Radio ha alcanzado en el primer semestre del año 2018 
unos ingresos netos de 42,2 millones de euros, en línea con los 42,4 
millones de euros obtenidos en el primer semestre de 2017. 
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Los gastos de explotación, a 30 de junio de 2018, han sido de 33,1 
millones de euros, similares a los 32,9 millones de euros en el 
acumulado a junio de 2017. 
 
El Resultado Bruto de Explotación (EBITDA) en el acumulado a junio de 
2018 es de 9,1 millones de euros, lo que supone un margen sobre 
ingresos netos del 21,5%. 
 
En el segundo trimestre de 2018 el Resultado Bruto de Explotación es 
de 6,8 millones de euros, con un margen sobre ingresos netos del 
28,8%. 
 
 
 
 


RESULTADO BRUTO DE 
EXPLOTACIÓN (EBITDA) 
(Miles de euros)   


Ene-Jun 
2018   


Ene-Jun 
2017 


Radio   9.083   9.440 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 21,5% 22,3% 


RESULTADO DE 
EXPLOTACIÓN (EBIT) 
(Miles de euros)   


Ene-Jun 
2018   


Ene-Jun 
2017 


Radio   7.983   8.418 
Margen/Ingresos Netos 18,9% 19,9% 
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ANEXO 1: Consolidado por negocios 2017  
 
Miles de euros 


     


INGRESOS NETOS 1T17 2T17 3T17 4T17 12M17 


Audiovisual 242.595 271.248 188.133 276.072 978.048 


Publicidad Televisión 215.194 240.712 163.592 234.227 853.725 


Publicidad Digital 2.888 3.364 5.035 15.805 27.092 


Producción y Distribución de Contenidos 17.077 15.156 14.947 18.982 66.162 


Otros Ingresos 7.436 12.015 4.559 7.059 31.069 


Radio 19.367 22.986 17.687 23.485 83.526 


Eliminaciones (2.896) (2.521) (1.550) (2.530) (9.496) 


ATRESMEDIA    259.067 291.713 204.270 297.028 1.052.078 


 


     


GASTOS DE EXPLOTACION 1T17 2T17 3T17 4T17 12M17 


Audiovisual 203.105 203.674 158.673 227.527 792.980 
Consumo de programas y otros 
aprovisionamientos  


121.835 114.907 89.722 121.966 448.431 


Gastos de personal  25.720 26.454 26.913 27.787 106.874 


Otros gastos de explotación 28.171 29.259 21.269 35.627 114.326 


Costes variables ligados a ventas 27.379 33.054 20.768 42.148 123.349 


Radio 17.641 15.272 15.070 18.468 66.451 


Eliminaciones (2.896) (2.521) (1.550) (2.530) (9.496) 


ATRESMEDIA    217.851 216.426 172.192 243.466 849.935 


 


     


EBITDA 1T17 2T17 3T17 4T17 12M17 


Audiovisual 39.490 67.574 29.460 48.545 185.068 


Radio 1.726 7.714 2.618 5.017 17.075 


Eliminaciones 0 0 0 0 0 


ATRESMEDIA    41.216 75.288 32.078 53.562 202.143 
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ANEXO 2: Consolidado por negocios 2016 
  


Miles de euros 


     


INGRESOS NETOS 1T16 2T16 3T16 4T16 12M16 


Audiovisual 230.354 276.912 180.713 260.210 948.188 


Publicidad Televisión 209.215 251.542 159.181 235.683 855.621 


Publicidad Digital 2.278 3.101 2.901 2.920 11.199 


Producción y Distribución de Contenidos 13.118 12.859 13.124 12.883 51.984 


Otros Ingresos 5.744 9.409 5.507 8.724 29.384 


Radio 18.133 23.446 17.174 23.417 82.170 


Eliminaciones (2.448) (2.337) (1.754) (2.704) (9.243) 


ATRESMEDIA    246.039 298.020 196.133 280.922 1.021.114 


 


     


GASTOS DE EXPLOTACION 1T16 2T16 3T16 4T16 12M16 


Audiovisual 193.098 207.689 150.313 214.792 765.891 
Consumo de programas y otros 
aprovisionamientos  118.593 121.155 85.346 122.218 447.311 


Gastos de personal  25.361 27.601 26.089 27.924 106.975 


Otros gastos de explotación 27.927 29.222 17.300 38.726 113.175 


Costes variables ligados a ventas 21.216 29.712 21.579 25.924 98.431 


Radio 15.126 13.500 15.560 18.291 62.476 


Eliminaciones (2.448) (2.337) (1.754) (2.704) (9.243) 


ATRESMEDIA    205.776 218.851 164.119 230.378 819.124 


      


EBITDA 1T16 2T16 3T16 4T16 12M16 


Audiovisual 37.256 69.223 30.401 45.418 182.297 


Radio 3.007 9.946 1.614 5.126 19.693 


Eliminaciones 0 0 0 0 0 


ATRESMEDIA    40.263 79.169 32.015 50.544 201.990 
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ANEXO 3: Cuenta de resultados consolidada 1S18 
proforma sin Smartclip  


 
 


       


Miles de Euros 
 


1S18 
Proforma 


(*)  
 


1S17 
 


Evolución 


 
     


INGRESOS NETOS  536.951  550.780  (2,5%) 


GASTOS DE EXPLOTACIÓN 
 


436.532 
 


434.276 
 


0,5% 


     


Resultado bruto de explotación  100.418  116.503  (13,8%) 


       
Beneficio de explotación   90.921  107.849  (15,7%) 


       


(*) Proforma: Atresmedia sin Smartclip       


 
Smartclip se incorpora al perímetro de consolidación en el mes de julio 
de 2017.  
 
 
 
 
 





